
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Italiano  .....................................................................................................................................  1 

English  ...................................................................................................................................  15 

Français  ................................................................................................................................  31 

Español  .................................................................................................................................  41 

Portugués  ............................................................................................................................  62 

Polski  .....................................................................................................................................  63 

Autores  .................................................................................................................................  64 

Modulo d’ordine  ................................................................................................................  61 

Order Form  ..........................................................................................................................  63 

Bon de commande  ............................................................................................................  65 

Formulario de pedido  .....................................................................................................  67 

 

 



1 
 

 
ITALIANO 

 
 
 

Lettera Enciclica Pacem in terris di Giovanni XXIII e 
Messaggio di Giovanni Paolo II per la Giornata 
Mondiale della Pace 2003 

nel 40° anniversario della Pacem in terris 

 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2003) 88 pp. 
 
€ 3,00 
 
Prefazione del Card. Angelo Sodano Segretario di Stato 
Presentazione del Card. Renato R. Martino Presidente del 
Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace 
 
Il Santo Padre Giovanni Paolo II, nel suo Messaggio per la 
Giornata Mondiale della Pace 2003, ha ripreso i contenuti fonda–

mentali dell’insegnamento della Pacem in terris e, nello stesso tempo, li ha considerati nel 
contesto della nostra epoca. Le parole dell’enciclica sulla pace del beato Giovanni XXIII si ripro–
pongono quarant’anni dopo, infatti, con straordinaria pertinenza e immutata forza di verità. 
Questa loro attualità è dovuta sia alle res novae che oggi interpellano i costruttori di pace e pro–
vocano tutti ad esprimere in modi nuovi la forza  della pace, sia all’ampiezza e alla profondità 
del messaggio cristiano della pace. 
 
 
 

 Lettere Encicliche Populorum progressio 
di Sua Santità Paolo VI 
e Sollicitudo rei socialis 
di Sua Santità Giovanni Paolo II 
 
Introduzione del Card. Renato R. Martino 
Presidente del Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2007) 144 pp. 
 
€ 6,00 
 
La pubblicazione della Populorum progressio avvenne imme–
diatamente dopo la conclusione del Concilio Ecumenico Vaticano 
II. La stessa Enciclica segnala, nei primi paragrafi, il suo intimo 

rapporto con il Concilio. Giovanni Paolo II, vent’anni dopo, nella Sollicitudo rei socialis 
sottolineava, a sua volta, il fecondo rapporto di quella Enciclica con il Concilio e, in particolare, 
con la Costituzione pastorale Gaudium et spes. … La prima è che tutta la Chiesa, in tutto il suo 
essere e il suo agire, quando annuncia, celebra e opera nella carità, è tesa a promuovere lo 
sviluppo integrale dell’uomo. La seconda verità è che l’autentico sviluppo dell’uomo riguarda 
unitariamente la totalità della persona in ogni sua dimensione. 

 
Benedetto XVI, Caritas in veritate, n. 11. 



2 
 

 

Populorum progressio tra ricordi e speranze  
Card. Paul Poupard 
 
(Cantagalli, 2007) 110 pp. 
 
€ 8,50 
 
Benedetto XVI, l’11 maggio 2007, aprendo ad Aparecida la V 
Assemblea Generale del CELAM, ha riproposto il messaggio del 
Suo predecessore Paolo VI, che nella Pasqua del `67 pubblica 
l’enciclica Populorum progressio sullo sviluppo del popoli con 
due idee forza, divenute presto due slogan più ripetuti che 
messi in pratica: «la questione sociale è oggi mondiale» e «lo 
sviluppo à il nuovo nome della pace». Non si è accumulata 
polvere sopra la copertina della Populorum progressio, non si è 
smarrita negli angoli delle nostre biblioteche, non è dimenticata 

… Nel suo anelito e impegno per la pace e la carità fraterna, nella sua passione pastorale e 
apostolica il nostro Santo Padre Benedetto XVI segue sulla scia il suo predecessore Paolo VI. 
In questo libro, il Card. Poupard parla dei ricordi di Papa Paolo VI, della nascita della 
Populorum progressio e della sua attualità, oggi, in un mutato contesto culturale e sociale. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Giovanni Paolo II e la famiglia dei popoli. 
Il Santo Padre al Corpo Diplomatico accreditato 
presso la Santa Sede (1978-2002) 
 
Introduzione di Mons. Giampaolo Crepaldi 
Segretario del Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace 
 
(Città del Vaticano, 2002) 312 pp. 
 
€ 12,00 
 
Il Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace propone 
una raccolta dei Discorsi del Santo Padre al Corpo 
Diplomatico presso la Santa Sede, per testimoniare una storia 
che continua, si completa e si approfondisce. Lo scopo della 

presente pubblicazione è di trasmettere un patrimonio di riflessioni sul bene della Comunità 
internazionale e sul bisogno di giustizia e pace che essa denuncia. I Discorsi, assunti nel loro 
insieme, costituiscono quasi un piccolo «corpus» la cui coerenza è data dal Vangelo che li anima 
e la cui novità è costituita dai fatti sempre nuovi che la Comunità internazionale deve 
affrontare. Letti in questa luce, essi appaiono come delle istantanee o dei quadri di alcuni 
momenti del misterioso incontro tra la salvezza introdotta nella storia dal Verbo Incarnato e 
Risorto e la responsabilità umana. 
  



3 
 

Pace e guerra 
 
Card. Renato Raffaele Martino 
 
(Cantagalli, 2005) 159 pp. 
 
€ 10,50 
 
Con questo saggio il Card. Renato Raffaele Martino, Presidente 
del Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace, offre un 
prezioso contributo all’approfondimento dei concetti di pace e 
di guerra, usati sovente con una conoscenza superficiale che 
ne snatura e ne avvilisce la stessa essenza. L’autore affronta 
l’argomento in modo penetrante, alla luce della Sacra 
Scrittura, del magistero della Chiesa, della dottrina sociale. 
 

I. Lo Shalom biblico. – II. Aspetti teologici della pace. – III. La verità della pace. – IV. Crisi e 
opportunità per la pace nel mondo globalizzato. – V. Le nuove esigenze della pace. – VI. La 
dottrina sociale della Chiesa a servizio della pace. – VII. La pace tra pacifici, pacifisti e 
pacificatori. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Compendio della Dottrina Sociale della Chiesa 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2004) 520 pp. 
 
€ 17,00 
 
Nel corso della sua storia, e in particolare negli ultimi cento 
anni, la Chiesa non ha mai rinunciato - secondo le parole del 
Papa Leone XIII -a dire la «parola che le spetta» sulle 
questioni della vita sociale. Continuando ad elaborare e ad 
aggiornare la ricca eredità della Dottrina Sociale cattolica, il 
Papa Giovanni Paolo II ha pubblicato, da parte sua, tre 
grandi Encicliche – Laborem exercens, Sollicitudo rei socialis e 
Centesimus annus –, che costituiscono tappe fondamentali del 
pensiero cattolico sull’argomento. Da parte loro, numerosi 
Vescovi, in ogni luogo del mondo, hanno contribuito in 

questi ultimi tempi ad approfondire la dottrina sociale della Chiesa. Altrettanto hanno fatto 
numerosi studiosi, in ogni Continente. Era quindi auspicabile che si provvedesse a redigere un 
ompendio di tutta la materia, presentando in modo sistematico i capisaldi della dottrina sociale 
cattolica. Di ciò si è fatto carico il Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace, dedicando 
all’iniziativa un intenso lavoro nel corso degli ultimi anni. 
Offriamo il Compendio della Dottrina sociale della Chiesa, ai credenti e a tutti gli uomini di buona 
volontà, come alimento di crescita umana e spirituale, personale e comunitaria. 
 

  



4 
 

Dizionario di Dottrina Sociale della Chiesa 
 
Mons. Giampaolo Crepaldi 
Segretario del Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace 
e Prof. Enrique Colom Ordinario di Teologia della Pontificio 
Università della Santa Croce 

Prefazione del Card. Renato R. Martino, 
Presidente del Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace 
 
(Libreria Ateneo Salesiano, Roma, 2005) 837 pp. 
 
€ 35,00 
 
Il Dizionario viene proposto come un utile strumento per coloro 
che vogliono conoscere e vivere meglio la dottrina sociale della 

Chiesa, e anche per coloro che devono spiegare tale insegnamento. Presenta le principali 
nozioni che riguardano la dottrina sociale della Chiesa, con un particolare riferimento al 
Compendio della dottrina sociale della Chiesa. Sono state scelte più di 160 voci che consentono di 
spaziare in tutta l’area dell’insegnamento, poiché, in un certo senso, raccolgono i concetti propri 
di questa materia. È un’opera che non sostituisce il Compendio della dottrina sociale della Chiesa: è 
stata pensata, piuttosto, per facilitarne ancora di più la divulgazione, affinché tutti viviamo con 
più coerenza la nostra identificazione con Cristo in ambito sociale. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Diligite justitiam. 
Miscellanea di studi in onore del 
Cardinale Renato Raffaele Martino 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2005) 197 pp. 
 
€ 7,00 
 
Presentazione di Mons. Giampaolo Crepaldi Segretario del 
Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace 
 
 
 
PRIMA PARTE 

ASPETTI FONDAMENTALI DELLA GIUSTIZIA SOCIALE 

Dott. Oscar R. de Rojas, Globalizzazione e giustizia. 
Prof. José T. Raga, Giustizia sociale e sistemi attuali di welfare. 
Prof. Stefano Zamagni, Sul nesso causale tra democrazia e sviluppo economico. 
Alcune idee per l’azione. 
Dott. John J. De Gioia, Democrazia politica e teorie della giustizia. 
Prof. Raymond Ranjeva, Giustizia e sistemi giudiziari. 
 
  



5 
 

SECONDA PARTE 
LA GIUSTIZIA ALLA LUCE 
DELLA DOTTRINA SOCIALE DELLA CHIESA 

Mons. Bruno Maggioni, La giustizia nella Scrittura. 
Card. Attilio Nicora, Giustizia e pietà, sullo spunto di un’antica preghiera cristiana. 
Card. Jorge Mejía, Giustizia e questione sociale nella Dottrina sociale. 
Mons. Bruno Forte, Per una teologia cristiana della giustizia. 
Prof. Andrea Riccardi, Martiri cristiani per la giustizia. 
Card. Zenon Grocholewski, L’impegno educativo della Chiesa per la giustizia. 
 
TERZA PARTE 
PUNTI DI RIFLESSIONE SULLA GIUSTIZIA 
NELLA SOCIETÀ ODIERNA 

Prof. Robert John Araujo, S.J., Il ruolo della Santa Sede nella promozione della giustizia a livello 
internazionale. 
Prof. Giovanni Conso, Corti internazionali di giustizia. 
Dott. Sergio Marelli, L’impegno delle ONG per la giustizia sociale. 
 
 
 
 
 

«Giustizia e pace si baceranno» (Sal 85,11). 
Il Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace 
e la Dottrina Sociale della Chiesa 
 
Angelo Cairati 
 
Introduzione del Card. Renato R. Martino 
Presidente del Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2009) 343 pp. 
 
€ 28,50 
 
 
 

Il presente lavoro si propone, come obiettivo peculiare, l’indagine su: origine, intenti, metodo, 
azione e sviluppo del Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace, nei suoi rapporti intra ed 
extra ecclesiali. Ciò emerge in particolare dall’ampio riferimento a quello che è 
progressivamente divenuto l’oggetto del ministero del Pontificio Consiglio nella Chiesa: studio, 
approfondimento, diffusione della dottrina sociale della Chiesa nell’ottica 
dell’evangelizzazione. 

  



6 
 

Vita consacrata e Dottrina Sociale della Chiesa  
Percorsi di formazione - Seminario internazionale, 
Roma, 12-13 ottobre 2006 
 
(Editrice Missionaria Italiana, 2007) 429 pp. 
 
€ 15,00 
 

Volume trilingue: italiano, spagnolo, inglese. 

 
 
 
Il dono totale di sé dei religiosi si offre alla riflessione comune 
anche come un segno emblematico e profetico della Dottrina 
Sociale della Chiesa: mettendosi totalmente al servizio del 

mistero della carità di Cristo verso l’uomo e verso il mondo, i religiosi anticipano e mostrano 
nella loro vita alcuni tratti dell’umanità nuova che la dottrina sociale vuole propiziare. 
 
Mons. Giampaolo Crepaldi Segretario del Pontificio Consiglio “Giustizia e Pace”, Presentazione 
Card. Renato R. Martino Presidente del Pontificio Consiglio “Giustizia e Pace”, Introduzione 
Card. Franc Rodé Prefetto della Congregazione per gli Istituti di vita consacrata e le Società di vita 

apostolica, Saluto 

Sr. Enrica Rosanna, FMA, La vita consacrata e i problemi della giustizia e della pace nel nostro mondo. 
P. Enrique Colom, Vita consacrata e dottrina sociale della Chiesa: significato teologico e spirituale di un 

rapporto. 
Prof. Andrea Riccardi, Vita consacrata e santità sociale dal XIX al XXI secolo. 
Sr. Helen Alford, Giustizia e pace nella formazione religiosa. 
Card. Carlos Amigo Vallejo Cardinale Arcivescovo di Siviglia, Vita consacrata e formazione nella 

Dottrina sociale della Chiesa. 

Tavola Rotonda. Vita consacrata e formazione nella Dottrina Sociale della Chiesa. 
Testimonianze: Antonio M. Pernia Società del Verbo Divino - Michael McCabe Società delle 
Missioni Africane – Maria Inez Furtado de Mondonça Congregazione delle Figlie di Gesù – Fabio 
Attard Società Salesiana di San Giovanni Bosco – Shalini Podimatta Religiose del Buon Pastore. 
 
Sintesi dei lavori dei gruppi linguistici e Conclusioni. 
Indici generali. 

  



7 
 

 
 

La sfida per una globalizzazione più giusta.  
 
Juan Somavía Direttore Generale dell’Ufficio Internazionale 
del Lavoro - Renato R. Cardinal Martino, Presidente del 
Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace 
 
(Organizzazione Internazionale del Lavoro, 2005)116 
pp. 
 
Edizione plurilingue in italiano, inglese, francese e spagnolo. 
 
€ 5,00 
 
Il lettore di queste righe scoprirà quanto la riflessione sociale 
della Santa Sede rafforzi l’azione dell’Organizzazione 

Internazionale del Lavoro. Nella dottrina sociale della Chiesa si possono individuare dei valori 
identici a quelli della Costituzione dell’ILO. Quando ci viene ricordato che ―dalla giustizia di 
ciascuno nasce la pace per tutti‖ pensiamo immediatamente alle sue fonti che affermano: ―il 
fatto che una nazione non adotti un regime di lavoro veramente umano ostacola gli sforzi delle 
altre nazioni desiderose di migliorare la sorte dei lavoratori nel proprio paese‖. Quando 
riflettiamo sulla sfida di assicurare ―uno sviluppo solidale volto alla promozione di ogni uomo 
e di tutto l’uomo‖, ritroviamo la preoccupazione permanente dell’Organizzazione 
Internazionale del Lavoro di promuovere maggiore giustizia sociale, com’è stato ribadito nella 
Dichiarazione di Filadelfia: ―Tutti gli esseri umani, indipendentemente dalla razza, dalla 
religione e dal sesso a cui appartengono, hanno il diritto di tendere al loro progresso materiale 
ed al loro sviluppo spirituale in condizioni di libertà, di dignità, di sicurezza economica, e con 
possibilità uguali‖. (J. Somavía) 

 
 
 

 

Al servizio della comunità umana: un approccio 
etico al debito internazionale, 27 dicembre 1986 
 
(Città del Vaticano, 1986) 32 pp. 
 
€ 1,80 
 
Il fenomeno dell’indebitamento internazionale si è aggravato 
con una particolare acutezza, ponendo la comunità 
internazionale, sia per le sue proporzioni sia per la posta in 
gioco, di fronte a nuove sfide. Per questo il Santo Padre ha 
chiesto alla Pontificia Commissione ―Iustitia et Pax‖ di 
approfondire la riflessione e di proporre ai diversi soggetti 
interessati – paesi creditori e debitori, organismi finanziari e 
banche commerciali – dei criteri di discernimento e un 
metodo di analisi ―per un approccio etico al debito 

internazionale‖. Questo documento ha inteso contribuire a chiarire le scelte di quelli che 
esercitano delle responsabilità in questo luogo privilegiato della solidarietà internazionale. 
 
 



8 
 

 

Il commercio internazionale delle armi. Una 
riflessione etica 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 1994) 38 pp. 
 
€ 2,50 
 
Il campo di investigazione di questo documento è limitato 
(tratta soltanto delle cosiddette armi convenzionali o 
classiche), tuttavia pensiamo che esso metta il dito in una 
delle piaghe mondiali più aperte e nello stesso tempo più 
segrete della nostra epoca. Il commercio delle armi è di tutti i 
tempi e di tutti i continenti, ma oggi, con un’evoluzione 
costante, esso riveste un’ampiezza e una complessità tali che 
richiedono una riflessione lucida ed esigente. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Un nuovo patto finanziario internazionale,18 
novembre 2008  
Nota su finanza e sviluppo in vista della Conferenza 
promossa dall’Assemblea Generale delle Nazioni Uniti 
a Doha 
 

Approvata dalla Segreteria di Stato e pubblicata 

dall’Osservatore Romano il 23 novembre 2008 

 

(Città del Vaticano, 2009) 32 pp. 
 
€ 1,80 
 
 

Presentazione 
Card. Renato R. Martino Presidente del Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace 
e Mons. Giampaolo Crepaldi Segretario 
 
Finanziamento e sviluppo: Importanza della Conferenza. – Le grandi questioni sollevate dal 
«Draft Document». – Crisi finanziaria e aiuti pubblici allo sviluppo. – Gli attuali investimenti 
diretti nei Paesi poveri. – Cooperazione finanziaria per lo sviluppo. – Africa e finanziamento 
dello sviluppo. 
 
 
 

  



9 
 

 

Per una migliore distribuzione della terra. 
La sfida della riforma agraria 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 1997) 53 pp. 
 
€ 2,50 
 
 
 
Il Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace ha inteso 
affrontare, attraverso questo documento, il drammatico 
problema dell’appropriazione indebita e della concentrazione 
della terra, sollecitando una sua soluzione e indicando lo 
spirito e gli obiettivi che la devono guidare. Questo 
documento richiama l’attenzione di quanti hanno a cuore i 

problemi del mondo dell’agricoltura e dello sviluppo economico generale, soprattutto dei 
responsabili, ai vari livelli nazionali e internazionali, sui problemi legati alla proprietà della 
terra e spronarli ad un’azione necessaria e sempre più urgente. Non è, tuttavia, un documento 
di proposta politica, perché essa non compete alla Chiesa. 

 
 
 

 OGM: Minaccia o speranza?  
Atti del Seminario di Studio del Pontificio Consiglio della 
Giustizia e della Pace, Roma 2003. 
 
A cura di: Giampaolo Crepaldi e Gonzalo Miranda 
 
Introduzione del Card. Renato R. Martino, Presidente del 
Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace 
 
(Edizioni ART 2004) 320 pp. 
 
€ 18,00 
 
Gli OMG e le biotecnologie vegetali sono la speranza per 
sconfiggere la fame e proteggere l’ambiente, oppure sono cibo 
di Frankenstein? Per rispondere a questa domanda, il 

Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace ha convocato a Roma nel 2003 scienziati, 
agricoltori, ministri, ambientalisti e teologi per un seminario di studio internazionale. Gli atti 
dell’incontro, raccolti in questo libro, rappresentano un valido contributo ampio ed originale 
sullo sviluppo e l’utilizzo delle biotecnologie. 
 
Card. Renato Raffaele Martino, Introduzione. 
 
I. OGM E RICERCA SCIENTIFICA 
Prof. Francesco Sala, Piante GM e fame nel mondo. Una emergenza planetaria. 
Dr. Margaret Mellon, OGM e ruolo degli scienziati. 
Prof. Nam-Hai Chua, OGM: ricerca e utilizzazione. 
Prof. Giuseppe Bertoni, Transgeni: contro o secondo natura? 
Prof. Peter H. Raven, Gli OGM e la Ricerca Scientifica: il punto di vista della Pontificia Accademia 

delle Scienze. 
 



10 
 

II. OGM, ALIMENTAZIONE E COMMERCIO 
Prof. Giuseppe Rotilio, Prospettive per gli alimenti derivati da OGM nei Paesi sviluppati. 
Prof. Ajay Parida, La tecnologia GM e l’agricoltura dei Paesi in via di sviluppo. 
Dott.ssa Paola Testori Coggi, Politica dell’UE sugli OGM. 
Ms. Thandiwe Myeni, Benefici del cotone biotech: l’esperienza del Sud Africa. 
Dott. Amedeo Teti, Gli OGM nelle politiche commerciali. 
Prof.ssa Jennifer Ann Thomson, Raccolti geneticamente modificati e commercio: una prospettiva 

africana. 
Prof. Simone Vieri, Agricoltura e OGM: un primo bilancio. 
On. Gianni Alemanno, Commercio agricolo e accesso al cibo. Il ruolo delle biotecnologie agricole: 

illusione o speranza? 
 
III. OGM E SICUREZZA AMBIENTALE E SANITARIA 
Mr. Ahmed Djoghlaf, Politiche ambientali e OGM. 
Prof. Andrea Crisanti, Insetti e ricerca OGM. 
Dott.ssa Doreen Stabinsky, Critiche all’uso degli OGM. 
Prof. Gian Tommaso Scarascia Mugnozza e Prof. Enrico Porceddu, Organismi geneticamente 

modificati e ambiente. 
On. Altero Matteoli, Organismi geneticamente modificati: nuove opportunità e rischi ambientali. 
Prof Giuliano D’Agnolo, Organismi geneticamente modificati (OGM) sicurezza sanitaria. 
Prof.ssa Claudia Sorlini, Le preoccupazioni del consumatore nei confronti dei cibi geneticamente 

modificati. 
Prof. Harry A. Kuiper, Valutazioni sulla sicurezza dei cibi da colture OGM: quali sfide? 
Prof. Ferdinando Romano, Organismi Geneticamente Modificati: minaccia o speranza? Aspetti di 

sicurezza sanitaria. 
Prof. Girolamo Sirchia, OGM e salute. 
 
IV. OGM E PROSPETTIVE ETICHE 
Prof. Gonzalo Miranda L.C., OGM e Dottrina Sociale della Chiesa. 
Prof. Roland Lesseps S.J. e Prof. Peter Henriot S.J., Dottrina Sociale della Chiesa ed etica degli OGM. 
Prof.ssa Vincenza Mele, Organismi Geneticamente Modificati e Dottrina Sociale della Chiesa: il punto 

di vista della bioetica. 
Card. Renato Raffaele Martino, Saluto conclusivo. 
 
 
 
 

Diritto Umanitario e Cappellani Militari.  
Corso Internazionale di Formazione, Roma, 25-26 marzo 
2003 
 

(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2004) 170 pp. 
 

€ 9,00 
 

Gli Atti del Primo Corso internazionale per la formazione dei 
cappellani militari cattolici al diritto umanitario, organizzato 
dal Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace e dalla 
Congregazione per i Vescovi, ci offrono l’opportunità di 
riflettere sul rispetto della dignità umana durante le 
operazioni militari e rappresentano «un antidoto salutare 
contro la passività che spesso caratterizza il nostro 
atteggiamento di fronte ai conflitti letali che insanguinano il 
mondo». 

(dalla Prefazione del Card. Renato R. Martino). 



11 
 

Messaggio del Santo Padre Giovanni Paolo II – Saluto introduttivo di Renato R. Cardinal 
Martino e di S.E. Mons. Francesco Monterisi. – Il diritto di Ginevra e la responsabilità di 
proteggere le vittime della guerra. – I principi fondamentali del diritto internazionale 
umanitario. – La Chiesa e il diritto umanitario. – La protezione umanitaria dei feriti, malati e 
naufraghi nei conflitti armati. – La tutela dei prigionieri di guerra prevista dalla legislazione 
umanitaria. – La protezione umanitaria delle popolazioni civili nei conflitti armati. – La 
protezione del personale sanitario e religioso nel diritto internazionale umanitario. – La 
protezione dei beni culturali. – Le armi vietate e il diritto internazionale umanitario. – Diritto 
umanitario e «guerra contro il terrorismo». – Il principio della responsabilità individuale nel 
diritto umanitario –. Gli strumenti volti a garantire il rispetto del diritto internazionale 
umanitario. – La Corte Penale Internazionale ed i limiti al suo operato. 

 
 
 

Diritti umani dei detenuti  
Seminario di studio 
Roma, 1-2 marzo 2005 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2007) 186 pp. 
 
€ 6,00 
 
Gli Atti del Seminario di studio sui «Diritti umani dei 
detenuti», organizzato dal Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia 
e della Pace e dalla Commissione Internazionale della 
Pastorale Penitenziaria Cattolica (ICCPPC), ci offrono la 
preziosa opportunità di riflettere sulla situazione umana e 
spirituale dei detenuti. I detenuti sono esseri umani. Come 
sottolinea il Compendio della dottrina sociale della Chiesa, «le 
condizioni in cui i detenuti scontano la pena non favoriscono 

sempre il rispetto della loro dignità…» In tale prospettiva, gli Atti del Seminario di studio sui 
«Diritti umani dei detenuti» rappresentano un importante strumento per individuare il migliore 
approccio sociale, giuridico e spirituale alla questione dei detenuti. 
 
Mons. Giampaolo Crepaldi Segretario del Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace, 
Presentazione 
Mons. Giorgio Caniato Ispettore Generale dei Cappellani Italiani Rappresentante di diritto dell’Italia 
nell’ICCPPC, Prefazione 
Card. Renato R. Martino Presidente del Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace, Introduzione 
Dott. Christian Kuhn Presidente dell’ICCPPC, Discorso di apertura. 
 
PRIMA SESSIONE - «DIRITTI UMANI DEI DETENUTI A RISCHIO?» 
Dott. Eduardo Vetere, La protezione dei diritti umani dei detenuti: una sfida globale. 
S.E. Mons. Joan-Enric Vives, La situazione in Spagna. 
Dott. Silvia Casale, L’esperienza europea del Comitato per la prevenzione della tortura (CPT). 
Dott. Jean-Paul Laborde, Lotta al terrorismo e diritti umani. 
Baronessa Vivien Stern, Una indagine dell’organizzazione “Penal Reform International”. 
Dott. Joseph A. A. Etima, La situazione in Africa. 
Mons. Giorgio Caniato, I diritti umani dei detenuti in Italia. 
 
SECONDA SESSIONE - PRESERVARE LA DIGNITÀ DI OGNI ESSERE UMANO - SCOPRIRE 
IL VOLTO DI CRISTO IN OGNI CARCERATO 
Card. Dario Castrillón Hoyos Prefetto della Congregazione per il clero, Presentazione 
Dott. Christian Kuhn, Pastorale carceraria: la missione della Chiesa. 
 



12 
 

«PASTORALE CARCERARIA: IL MINISTERO DEI CAPPELLANI DELLE CARCERI» 
Sr. Susan Van Baalen, O.P. USA, Il ruolo dei Cappellani nella protezione dei diritti umani dei detenuti. 
Rev. Elie Nasr, M.L. Libano, Il ministero dei Cappellani delle carceri in Libano. 
Rev. Andrés Fernández Colombia, Il ministero dei Cappellani delle carceri in America Latina. 
Dott. Rodolfo De Los Santos Diamante, Filippine, La pena di morte è una giustizia che uccide e non 
una giustizia che ripara. 
Rev. Prof. John Mary Waliggo Uganda, Il ministero dei Cappellani delle carceri in Uganda.  
Diacono Peter Echtermeyer, La situazione in Europa. 
Mons. Giorgio Caniato, La pastorale penitenziaria. 
Card. Renato R. Martino, Riflessioni conclusive. 
 

 
 

Prospettive per un disarmo integrale  
Atti del seminario internazionale su disarmo, sviluppo 
e pace, Roma, 11-12 aprile 2008 
 
Lettera di Sua Santità Benedetto XVI 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2009) 143 pp. 
 
€ 8,00 
 
È con gioia che presento gli Atti del Seminario internazionale 
dedicato al tema: «Disarmo, sviluppo e pace: Prospettive per 
un disarmo integrale» (Roma, 11-12 aprile 2008). Una 
iniziativa, questa, necessaria e al tempo stesso profetica. 
Necessaria, poiché sollecitata dall’attuale scenario inter–
nazionale. …  

(dalla Prefazione del Card. Renato R. Martino) 
 
Disarmo, una questione etica e spirituale. –Prospettive per una geopolitica dello sviluppo e 
della pace. – Il commercio internazionale delle armi. – Sovrapposizioni tra economia civile e 
militare: la questione del «dual-use». – Disarmo e diritti umani: sfide per un diritto umano alla 
pace. – Il ruolo delle organizzazioni internazionali. – Il ruolo dei soggetti non governativi. – Il 
ruolo delle religioni. 

 
 
 

 

La Chiesa di fronte al razzismo: Per una società più 
fraterna  
Card. Roger Etchegaray Presidente della Pontificia 
Commissione “Iustitia et Pax”  
Mons. Jorge Mejía Vice-Presidente  
 
(Città del Vaticano, 1988) 44 pp. 
 
€ 2,00 
 
I pregiudizi razziali o i comportamenti razzisti continuano ad 
offuscare i rapporti tra le persone, i gruppi umani e le nazioni. 
L’opinione pubblica vi si mostra sempre più sensibile. E la 



13 
 

coscienza morale, dal canto suo, non può accettarli in alcun modo. La Chiesa è particolarmente 
preoccupata per questo fenomeno di discriminazione. 
Il presente documento si propone di esaminare prima di tutto il fenomeno del razzismo in 
senso stretto. Ciononostante, tratta anche occasionalmente di alcune altre manifestazioni 
(atteggiamenti conflittuali, intolleranza, pregiudizi) nella misura in cui tali manifestazioni siano 
legate al razzismo o ne abbiano insiti alcuni elementi. Il documento sottolinea, così, alla luce del 
suo tema centrale, la relazione fra alcuni conflitti ed i pregiudizi razziali. 
 
Prima parte: I comportamenti razzisti nel corso della storia 
Seconda parte: Le forme attuali di razzismo 
Terza parte: La dignità di tutte le razze e l’unità del genere umano: prospettiva cristiana 
 
  



14 
 

  



15 
 

 

ENGLISH 
 
 

 

Pope Leo XIII and Peace 
International Study Seminar, Rome, 15 
November 2003 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2003) 87 pp. 
 
€ 5,00 
 
This Study Seminar was promoted conjointly by the 
Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace and the 
Pontifical Gregorian University to commemorate the 
centenary of the death of Pope Leo XIII. The Seminar 
is divided into two parts: the first aims at illustrating 
the historical context, at the watershed of two 
centuries, and the pastoral and diplomatic action of 

Pope Leo XIII for peace, and at showing his contribution to the successive action of the Holy See 
for Peace; the second part is dedicated to studying certain delicate questions pertaining to the 
promotion of peace, with specific reference to current challenges. 
 
 
 
 

 

Encyclical Letter Pacem in terris of His Holiness 
Pope John XXIII and Message for the Celebration 
of the World Day of Peace 2003 of His Holiness 
Pope John Paul II 
on the 40th Anniversary of Pacem in terris 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2003) 
 
€ 3,00 
 
Preface by Card. Angelo Sodano Secretary of State 
Presentation by Archbishop Renato R. Martino President 
of the Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace 
 
The Holy Father, Pope John Paul II, in his Message for the 
World Day of Peace 2003, draws upon the fundamental 
themes of the teaching of Pacem in terris and, at the same 

time, considers them in the context of our era. The words of Blessed John XXIII’s 
encyclical on peace are once more proposed forty years later with extraordinary 
timeliness and the unchanged power of truth. Their contemporary nature is due both 
to the res novae which today confront the builders of peace and incite all to express, in 
new ways, the power of peace, as well as the breadth and depth of the Christian 
message of peace. 



16 
 

 
 

 Encyclical Letters Populorum Progressio 
of His Holiness Paul VI 
and Sollicitudo rei socialis 
of His Holiness John Paul II 
on the 40th Anniversary of the Populorum progression and the 
20th Anniversary of Sollicitudo rei socialis 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2007) 143 pp. 
 
€ 6,00 
 
Introduction by Card. Renato R. Martino President of the 
Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace 
 
The publication of Populorum Progressio occurred immediately 
after the conclusion of the Second Vatican Ecumenical Council, 
and in its opening paragraphs it clearly indicates its close 
connection with the Council. Twenty years later, in Sollicitudo 
Rei Socialis, John Paul II, in his turn, emphasized the earlier 

Encyclical’s fruitful relationship with the Council and especially with the Pastoral Constitution 
Gaudium et Spes… The first underlines that the whole Church, in all her being and acting — 
when she proclaims, when she celebrates, when she performs works of charity — is engaged in 
promoting integral human development. The second points to the fact that authentic human 
development concerns the whole of the person in every single dimension. 

- cf. Benedict XVI, Caritas in veritate, n. 11. 
 
 
 

 

Ways of Peace. Papal Messages for the World 
Days of Peace (1968-1986) 
Analytical Index 
 
(Vatican City, 1986) 263 pp. 
 

€ 10,00 
 

Introduction by Card. Roger Etchegaray President of 
the Pontifical Commission “Iustitia et Pax” 
 

This collection of 19 Messages of the Popes was 
published on the occasion of the International Year of 
Peace 1986 that commemorated the 40th Anniversary of 
the United Nations Organization. These New Year 
Messages do not exhaust the pontifical teaching which, 
in other circumstances, can take on more spiritual 
overtones or more technical elucidations. But here, in 
the development and cross-fertilization of various and 

quite popular themes, offered to the great as well as the small, to intellectuals as well as to the 
simple, in brief offered to the human heart, we find a harmonious whole of clear and forceful 
reflections whose modernity of expression coupled to its eternity of inspiration can only carry 
us along to go forward with confidence on the demanding roads of peace. 

 



17 
 

John Paul II and the Family of Peoples: 
The Holy Father to the Diplomatic Corps 
(1978-2002) 
 
(Vatican City, 2002) 294 pp. 
 
€ 12,00 
 
Introduction by Bishop Giampaolo Crepaldi 
Secretary of the Pontifical Council for Justice and 
Peace 
 
The Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace is 
publishing this collection of the Holy Father’s 
Addresses to the Diplomatic Corps accredited to the 
Holy See, to bear witness to a continuing historical 
process that is becoming deeper and broader. The goal 
of this publication is to hand on a heritage of 

reflections on the good of the international community and its declared need for justice and 
peace. Taken together, the addresses are a sort of small ―corpus‖. Its coherence comes from the 
Gospel that gives them life, and its originality is the unforeseen events the international 
community must face. When read in this light, the addresses are like snapshots or paintings of 
various moments in the mysterious encounter between salvation —brought into history by the 
Incarnate and Resurrected Word— and human responsibility. 

 
 
 
 

 

 Words that Matter: The Holy See in 
Multilateral Diplomacy 
Anthology (1970-2000) 
Msgr. André Dupuy 
 
Preface by Card. Angelo Sodano Secretary of State 
 
(The Path to Peace Foundation, New York City, 
2003) 752 pages with an Index 
 
€ 28,00 
 
The numerous statements collected in this book help to 
better understand the specific role of the Holy See 
within the International Community. Grouped 
according to topics relating to human rights, they 
reflect, within the conferences and international 
institutions, the beliefs of Pope John Paul II who 

    appeared before the United Nations as ―a witness to human dignity‖. 
 

Chapter One: The Presence of the Holy See in Multilateral Diplomacy 
Chapter Two: A Diplomacy at the Service of Mankind 
Chapter Three: The Right to Religious Freedom 
Chapter Four: The Right to development 



18 
 

Chapter Five: The Right to Peace 
Chapter Six: The Holy See and Disarmament 
Chapter Seven: The Right to Life 
Chapter Eight: The Rights of Women and Children 
Chapter Nine: The Rights of Families 
Chapter Ten: The Rights of Refugees 
Chapter eleven: Rights of People and Rights of Nations 
Conclusion: Young People and the Future of the World 
Sources: Statements to International Organizations, Statements to International 
Conferences, Index of Names and Subject Index. 

 
 
 

 

Consecrated Life and Social teaching of the 
Church 
Formation Programmes – International Seminar, 
Rome, October 12-13, 2006 
 
(Editrice Missionaria Italiana, 2007) 429 pp. 
 
€ 15,00 
 
The total gift of self made by men and women religious is 
offered as an eloquent and prophetic sign of the Church’s 
social doctrine. Placing themselves totally at the service 
of the mystery of Christ’s love for mankind and the 
world, religious anticipate and show by their lives some 
of the traits of the new humanity that this social doctrine 
seeks to encourage. 
 
Trilingual volume: Italian - Spanish - English 

 
Msgr. Giampaolo Crepaldi Secretary of the Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace, Presentation 
Card. Renato R. Martino President of the Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace, Introduction 
Card. Franc Rodé 
 Prefect of the Congregation of Institutes of Consecrated Life and Societies of Apostolic Life, Message 
Sr. Enrica Rosanna, FMA, Consecrated Life and Issues of Peace and Justice in the Contemporary 
World. 
P. Enrique Colom, Consecrated Life and Social Teaching of the Church: Theological and 
Spiritual Significance of a Relationship. 
Prof. Andrea Riccardi, Consecrated Life and Social Sanctity from the 19th to the 21st Century. 
Sr. Helen Alford, OP, Justice and Peace in Religious Formation. 
Carlos Amigo Vallejo Cardinal Archbishop of Seville, The Consecrated Life and the 
Compendium of the Social Teaching of the Church. 

Testimonies from Consecrated Life and Formation in the Church’s Social Teaching. 
Testimonies and Round Table: Antonio M. Pernia Society of the Divine Word - Michael McCabe 
Society of African Missions - Maria Inez Furtado de Mendonça Congregation of Jesus’ Daughters - 
Fabio Attard Salesian Society of Don Bosco - Shalini Podimattam Congregation of the Sisters of the 
Good Shepherd 
 
Contribution of the Italian, Spanish and English Speaking Working Groups and Conclusion. 
General Index. 

 



19 
 

Justice and Peace: An Ever Present Challenge 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2004) 152 pp. 
 
€ 6,00 
 
This volume was published by the Pontifical Council 
for Justice and Peace on the eve of two important 
events: the First World Congress of Ecclesial 
Organizations working for Justice and Peace and the 
40th anniversary of the Pastoral Constitution Gaudium 
et Spes. It was conceived as an instrument for 
imparting ―new dynamism‖ to social-pastoral and in 
this way to respond to the invitation of Pope John Paul 
II at the beginning of his letter Novo Millenio Inuente ―to 
remember the past in order to live the present with 
enthusiasm and to look forward to the future with 
confidence.‖ 
 

 
Presentation by Card. Renato R. Martino President of the Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace 
PART I. A LOOK AT HISTORY 
Card. R. Etchegaray, Witness to a Genesis. 
Card. J. M. Mejía, Commitment to Justice. 
Archbishop A. Corriere, Lanza di Montezemolo, The Defense and Promotion of Human Rights. 
Bishop W. F. Murphy, The Relationships of the Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace with the 

Local Churches. 
Sr. M. Keenan, RSHM, Ecumenical Collaboration in the Social Field. 
PART II. A DEEPENING OF THEMES OF OUR DAY 
Prof. L. Sabourin, Social Development and the Fight Against Poverty. 
Prof. M. A. Glendon, Human Rights and the Dignity of the Person. 
Prof. J. Haaland Matlary, Democracy, Human Rights and the Rule of Law: the ―Trinity of 

Politics‖. 
Ambassador J. Somavía, The Church’s Social Teaching and the International Labour 

Organization’s ―Decent Work‖ Strategy. 
Prof. E. Barbieri Masini, Safeguarding the Environment. 

PART III. FUTURE PROSPECTS 
Bishop G. Crepaldi, The Church’s Social Doctrine in Today’s World. 
Card. W. Kasper, Ecumenical and Interreligious Dialogue at the Service of Justice and Peace. 
Card. B. Gantin, The Spirituality of Peace. 

 
 
 

Assisi: World Day of Prayer for Peace, 
27 October 1986 
 
(Pontifical Commission ―Iustitia et Pax‖, 1987) 
202 pp. – With color photographs. 
 
€ 8,00 
 
Presentation by Card. Roger Etchegaray 
 



20 
 

Since October 27, 1986, the name Assisi, which was already so evocative and rich in spiritual 
harmonics, has become the new symbol of peace. So as to not lose the savory but fragile fruits of 
peace presented to all People of good will, many have begun to speak about the ―Spirit of 
Assisi.‖ In order to avoid misrepresenting the common undertaking of those who came to 
Assisi from different religious horizons, it is important to be fully aware of the whole course 
plotted out by Pope John Paul II. This is the intention of this book, which presents together the 
many interventions of the Pope before, during and after ―Assisi‖ as well as the following 
articles from the Osservatore Romano: 

Card. J. Mejía, A Theological Reflection on the World Day of Prayer for Peace. 

F. Arinze, The Contribution of the Various Religions to the Building of Peace. 

P. Delhaye, Unity and Multiplicity of Prayers for Peace in Assisi. 

A. Scola, Being Together to Pray for Peace. 

M. Zago, Religions for Peace. 

P. Rossano, Prayer as a Human Need and the Possibility of Sharing it. 

M. Thurian, In the Greatest Respect for All Forms of Prayer. 

J. Castellano Cervera, The Relationship with God in Prayer as a Way of Meeting with 
Other Believers. 

E. Castro, In Assisi to Stir the Conscience of Humanity. 

 
 

 

Refugees: A Challenge to Solidarity 
Proceedings of the International Round Table on the 
Question of Refugees, Sponsored by the Permanent 
Observer Mission of the Holy See to the United 
Nations and The Path of Peace Foundation, United 
Nations, New York, 9 and 10 March 1993 
 
(The Center for Migration Studies of New York, 
1994) 341 pp. – With photographs. 
 
€ 15,00 
 
Foreword by Msgr. Renato R. Martino Apostolic 
Nuncio and Permanent Observer of the Holy See to the 
United Nations 
 
This volume reproduces the Opening Message Pope John 
Paul II addressed to His Excellency Ambassador M. René 

Valéry Mangbe Chairman of the Committee on Conferences of the ―Path to Peace Foundation‖ 
then, in the First part, the statements of the participants and, in the Second Part, statements 
submitted in writing by States, Non-Governmental Organizations and Individuals. Appended 
is the document ―Refugees: A Challenge to Solidarity‖ issued in 1992 by the Pontifical Council 
―Cor Unum‖ and the Pontifical Council for the Pastoral Care of Migrants and Itinerant People. 

 
 
 
 



21 
 

 Work as Key to the Social Question: 
The great Social and Economic 
Transformations and the Subjective 
Dimension of Work 
Conference held September 12-15, 2001, Rome and 
Vatican City 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2002) 390 pp. 
 
€ 16,00 
 
The Conference, undertaken in cooperation with several 
academic institutions focusing on the Social Doctrine of 
the Church, was an opportunity for further reflection on 
the Encyclical Laborem exercens, published twenty years 
earlier by Pope John Paul II. Experts and students in this 
field shared their thoughts, experiences and studies, with 
special attention to the subjective dimension of work. 

This volume presents the highly significant and enlightening statements made by so many 
qualified speakers both in Plenary Sessions and in the Seminar Sessions. It is the hope of the 
Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace that the Conference on ―Work as Key to the Social 
Question‖ will effectively contribute to the heightening of awareness and concern for the 
integral well-being of the billions of workers throughout the world and contribute to inspiring 
Christian action in this regard. 

 

The Modern Development 
of Financial Activities in the Light 
of the Ethical Demands of Christianity 
Antoine de Salins and François Villeroy de Galhau 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 1994) 55 pp. 
 
€ 3,00 
 
The authors considered that the great development of 
the financial markets within the macroeconomy of our 
times required both a more accurate definition of 
related questions and a carefully reasoned effort to 
determine the moral aspects involved. Therefore, this 
study aims at arousing discussion and debate without 
expecting to provide definite stands in such a changing 
field. Of course, the conclusions reached summarize the 
position of the authors themselves. We are grateful to 
them for having allowed the Pontifical Council to 
contribute —to a certain extent— to emphasize the 
moral aspects of such a delicate issue, which arise from 
the development of financial activities. 

 
 
 
 

The Challenge of a Fair Globalization 



22 
 

Juan Somavía Director-General of the International Labour Office 
Renato R. Cardinal Martino President of the Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace 
 
(International Labour Office, Geneva, 2005) 116 pp. 
 
€ 5,00 
 
Multilingual edition: Italian, English, French and Spanish 
 
The reader will quickly discover the extent to which social reflection within the Holy See serves 
to strengthen the work undertaken by the International Labour Organization. We can see its 
values mirrored in our own Constitution. Just as we are reminded that ―from the justice of each 
comes peace for all,‖ and so we hear in the founding text of the International Labour Office that 
―the failure of any nation to adopt humane conditions of labour is an obstacle in the way of 
other nations which desire to improve the conditions in their own countries.‖ When reflecting 
on the challenge with which we are faced in ensuring ―the development of each man and of the 
whole man,‖ we once again come across the International Labour Organization’s ever-present 
concern for promoting further social justice, as reaffirmed emphatically in the Philadelphia 
Declaration: ―all human beings, irrespective of race, creed or sex, have the right to pursue both 
their material well-being and their spiritual development in conditions of freedom and dignity, 
of economic security and equal opportunity.‖ 

- J. Somavía 

World Development 
and Economic Institutions 
Acts of the second Seminar of Economists, 
organized by the Pontifical Council for Justice 
and Peace, 4 January, 1993 
 
(Vatican City, 1994) 136 pp. 
 
€ 6,00 
 
Presentation by Card. Roger Etchegaray President 
of the Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace 
 
This Seminar took up an important and highly 
debated economic issue with clear relevance for its 
social and ethical implications: the question of 
development and its institutional aspect at the 
international level. The participants were offered in 

advance, as a guide for discussion, a questionnaire, reproduced in this volume. Their 
contributions, reconsidered and rewritten, are here presented. 
 
Prof. Ignazio Musu and Prof. Stefano Zamagni, Introduction 
Questionnaire 
Mr. Michel Camdessus, Reform of the Basic Institutional Structure 
Prof. Richard N. Cooper, External Adjustment: The Proper Role for the International Monetary 
Fund  
Prof. Jean Drèze, World Development, Economic Institutions and Public Action  
Prof. Riccardo Faint, The Developing Countries in an Increasingly Interdependent World 
Prof. Antonio Fazio, Some Aspects of the World Economy 
Prof. Enzo Grilli, Some Reflections on Long-Term Economic Growth in the Developing World 
Responses to the Questionnaire: Prof. Edmond Malinvaud and Prof. Ronald I. McKinnon 
Prof. Gerald M. Meier, Policy Reform in developing Countries and other responses and notes. 



23 
 

 
 

The Fight Against Corruption: Note 

Card. Renato R. Martino 
President of the Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace 
Msgr. Giampaolo Crepaldi Secretary 
 
(Vatican City, 2006) 16 pp. 
 
€ 1,50 
 
Text published after the International Conference 
organized by the Pontifical Council of Justice and Peace on 
the theme ―The Fight Against Corruption‖, held in the 
Vatican on 2-3 June 2006. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

A New International Financial Pact 
Note on Financing and Development in View of the 
Conference promoted by the United Nations 
General Assembly in Doha, November 18, 2008 
 

Approved by the Secretary of State 
and published in Italian in the 

Osservatore Romano on November 23rd, 2008 
 
(Vatican City, 2009) 35 pages 
 
€ 1,80 
 
In view of the International Conference promoted by the 
United Nations General Assembly on ―Finance and 
Development to Review the Implementation of the 
Monterrey Consensus‖ (Doha, Qatar, November 29-
December 2, 2005), the Pontifical Council for Justice and 

Peace held a Seminar with the participation of several economic experts. The global financial 
crisis that came to a head inevitably broadened the perspective of the discussions. The Seminar 
turned into a day of study on the grave financial crisis taking place, the risks it implies for 
finding the financing needed for development, and the specific but also systemic initiatives that 
can be studied and adopted so that the international community will fulfill the commitments it 
has made. As a result of this day of reflection, this Note was prepared. 

 
 
 
 



24 
 

The Church and Racism: Towards a More 
Fraternal Society 

Card. Roger Etchegaray 
President of the Pontifical Commission “Iustitia et Pax” 
Msgr. Jorge Mejía Vice-President 
 

(Vatican City, 2001) 65 pp. 
 

€ 2,80 
 

Introductory update to the original Italian text 
published in 1988 
 

Racial prejudice or racist behaviour continues to trouble 
relations between persons, human groups and nations. 
Public opinion is increasingly incensed by it. Moral 
conscience can by no means accept it. The Church is 
especially sensitive to this discriminatory attitude. 
In 1988, the Holy Father requested that the then 

Pontifical Commission ―Iustitia et Pax‖ publish a detailed document entitled The Church and 
Racism: Towards a More Fraternal Society. Since that time, the situation calls for further 
observations on the part of the Holy See. Therefore, on the occasion of the World Conference in 
Durban, South Africa, from 31 August - 7 September 2001, the Pontifical Council for Justice and 
Peace decided to republish this document with an introductory update. 
 

Contents: Introductory update. – I. Racist Behaviour Throughout history. – II. Forms of 
Racism Today. – III. Dignity of every Race and the Unity of Humankind: The Christian 
Vision. – IV. Contribution of Christians, in Union with Others, to Promoting Fraternity 
and Solidarity Amongst Races. 
 
 
 

 

Human Rights of Prisoners 
International Study Seminar 
Rome, 1-2 March 2005 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2006) 141 pp. 
 
€ 6,00 
 
The proceedings of the international Seminar on 
―Human Rights of Prisoners‖, organized by the 
Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace and the 
International Commission of Catholic Prison Pastoral 
Care, offers us an important opportunity to reflect on 
the human and spiritual status of prisoners. Prisoners 
are human beings. As the Compendium of the Social 
Doctrine of the Church points out, ―the conditions 
under which prisoners serve their time do not always 
foster respect for their dignity…‖ In this perspective, 

the proceedings of the Seminar constitute a precious tool to find the best social, legal and 
spiritual approach to the question of prisoners. 
 



25 
 

Msgr. Giampaolo Crepaldi Secretary of the Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace Presentation 

Card. Renato R. Martino President of the Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace Introductory 
Address 
Dr. Christian Kuhn, Opening Statement 

FIRST SESSION: “Are Human Rights of Prisoners At Risk?” 
Dr. Eduardo Vetere, Protecting Human Rights of Prisoners - A Global Challenge 
Msgr. Joan-Enric Vives, The Situation in Spain 
Dr. Silvia Casale, The European Experience of the Committee for the Prevention of Torture 
Mr. Jean-Paul Laborde, Counter-Terrorism and Human Rights 
Baroness Vivien Stern, A Survey by ―Penal Reform International‖ 
Mr. Joseph A. Etima, The Situation in Africa 

SECOND SESSION: “Prison pastoral: the ministry of prison chaplains” 

Card. Dario Castrillón Hoyos Prefect of the Congregation for the Clergy Preserving the Dignity of 
Every Human Being - Discover the Face of Christ in Every Prisoner 
Dr. Christian Kuhn, Prison Pastoral: The Mission of the Church 
Sr. Susan Van Baalen, The Role of the Chaplain in the Protection of Human Rights of Prisoners 
Fr. Elie Nasr, The Ministry of Prison Chaplains in Lebanon 
Fr. Andrés Fernandez, The Ministry of Prison Chaplains in Latin America 
Mr. Rodolfo De los Santos Diamante, The Death Penalty is Justice that Kills and not Justice that 
Heals 
Fr. John Mary Waliggo, The Ministry of Catholic Prison Chaplains in Uganda 
Deacon Peter Echtermeyer, The Situation in Europe 
Card. Renato R. Martino, Concluding Reflections 

 
 
 
 

 

Humanitarian Laws and Military Chaplains 
International Course for the Formation of Catholic 
Military Chaplains to Humanitarian Law 
Rome, 25-26 March 2003 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2003) 166 pp. 
 
€ 7,00 
 
The Proceedings of the First International Course for the 
Formation of Catholic Military Chaplains to 
Humanitarian Law, organized by the Pontifical Council 
for Justice and Peace and the Congregation for Bishops, 
give us the opportunity to reflect on the respect for 
human dignity during the military operations and to 
promote ―a healthy antidote against the passivity which 
often marks our attitude towards the deadly conflicts 
bloodying the world." 

(Preface by Card. Renato R. Martino). 

 
Message of the Holy Father. – Introductory addresses by Renato R. Cardinal Martino and 
Archbishop Francesco Monterisi. – The "Geneva Law" and the responsibility to protect war 
victims. Fundamental principles of international humanitarian law. – The Church and 
humanitarian law. – Humanitarian protection of injured, sick and shipwrecked persons in 
armed conflicts. – The protection of prisoners of war foreseen by humanitarian law. 



26 
 

Humanitarian protection of the civilian population in armed conflicts. – The protection of 
medical and religious personnel in international humanitarian law. – The protection of cultural 
property. – Prohibited weapons and international humanitarian law. - Human rights and the 
war on terrorism. – The principle of individual responsibility in humanitarian law. - 
Instruments for guaranteeing compliance with international humanitarian law. – The 
International Criminal Court and the restrictions on its jurisdiction. – Concluding address 

 
 
 

 

Prospects for Integral Disarmement 
International Seminar on ―Disarmement, 
Development and Peace‖ 
Rome, 11-12 April 2008 
 
Letter of His Holiness Benedict XVI 
 
(Libreria Edictrice Vaticana, 2009) 129 pp. 
 
€ 8,00 
 
It is with great joy that I present the Proceedings of the 
International Seminar on ―Disarmament, Development 
and Peace‖ Prospects for integral disarmament‖, a 
necessary and at the same time ―prophetic‖ initiative … 
by the current international scenario. 

(from the Preface by Card. Renato R. Martino) 

 
Contents: 
Disarmament, an ethical and spiritual question. – Prospects for a geopolitics of Peace and 
development. – The international arms trade. – Overlaps between civil and military economics: 
the question of dual-use. – Disarmament and human rights: challenges to the right to peace. – 
The role of international organisations. – The role of non-governmental organizations. – The 
role of religions. 

 
 
 
 

 

From Stockholm to Johannesburg: An 
Historical overview of the Concern of the 
Holy See for the Environment (1972-2002) 
by Sr. Marjorie Keenan, RSHM 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2002) 152 pp. 
 
€ 8,00 
 
Within the Social Teaching of the Catholic Church, the 
environmental question is often considered of only 
recent concern. Yet, if we look back to the time of the 
Second Vatican Council, we can discover in its 



27 
 

documents the solid roots of a formal and informal teaching concerning care for the 
environment that has consistently grown over the years. We have a moral obligation to care for 
the environment, to respect all of God’s creation and to assure that its goods are equitably 
shared with all. This book intends to help us to reflect on this responsibility. Yet, its scope is 
limited. It presents an overview of the teaching of Pope Paul VI and of Pope John Paul II 
concerning care for the environment. Beginning with a consideration of the Second Vatican 
Council, the teaching of which lay a solid foundation for this reflection, it then presents, for 
each subsequent time period, the rich teaching of papal Encyclicals and Apostolic Exhortations. 
The texts referred to are reproduced in the annex. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Care for Creation: Human activity and the 
Environment 
by Sr. Marjorie Keenan, RSHM 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2000) 109 pp. 
 
€ 5,00 
 
This publication on care for the environment gathers 
together various conferences of Sister Marjorie Keenan, 
RSHM —member of the Pontifical Council for Justice 
and Peace— on this urgent and complex question. They 
cover are of ten years, beginning with Pope John Paul 
II’s 1990 World Day of Peace Message dedicated to care 
for the environment to the Jubilee Year. Their leitmotif 
is that care for the environment is not only one of the 
most urgent social questions of today but also one 

which has deep moral and religious roots. In this light, it is interesting to note that many of 
these conferences were delivered in an ecumenical context and within the Catholic-Jewish 
dialogue. The degradation of the environment affects all life on earth; its solution therefore calls 
for the collaboration of all. 

 
Part One: Peace with God - Peace with all of Creation. – The Ecological Problem Today. – From 
the Garden to the City . Ethics and the Environment. – Living in Harmony with All of Creation. 
– Ethical Values of Common Concern. – Environment and Stewardship. / Part Two: The People 
of Plenty… In a World of Want. – The Ecological Crisis: A Common Approach? – We are 
Standing on Holy Ground. – Sustainable Development and Biological Diversity 

 
 
 
  



28 
 

 

The Holy See and Children: 
The Participation of the Holy See 
at the World Summit for Children 
United Nations Headquarters, New York City, 
29-30 September 1990 
 
(The Path to Peace Foundation, 1995) 
94 pp. with photographs 
 
€ 10,00 
 
Foreword by H.E. Archbishop Renato R. Martino 
 
Summary Note on the Holy See’s Participation at the 
World Summit for Children by Mr. John Klink 
Message of His Holiness Pope John Paul II 
to the Secretary General of the United Nations 
Homily of His Eminence Agostino Cardinal Casaroli 

at a Mass in the presence of Heads of State or Government and their Delegations to the World 
Summit for Children 
Intervention of His Eminence Agostino Cardinal Casaroli at the World Summit for Children 
Contribution of Msgr. Henri Bodet, Secretary General of the Pontifical Mission Aid Society of 
the Holy Childhood 
World Declaration on the Survival, Protection and Development of Children and Plan of Action 
Convention on the Rights of the Child adopted by the United Nations General Assembly 
Statement by H.E. Archbishop Renato R. Martino on the Occasion of the Accession of the Holy 
See to the Convention 
Statement by H.E. Archbishop Renato R. Martino on Agenda Item 97 of the 45th Session of the 
United Nations General Assembly 
The Holy See’s Initial Report on the Committee on the Rights of the Child in application of 
Article 44 of the Convention 
Letter of His Holiness Pope John Paul II to Children in the Year of the Family 

 

 
 Humanitarian Law and Religions 
2nd International Course for the Formation of 
Catholic Military Chaplains in Humanitarian Law, 
Rome, 12-13 October 2007 
 
Published jointly by: 
Congregation for Bishops 
Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace 
Pontifical Council for Inter-religious Dialogue 
Pontifical Council for Promoting Christian Unity 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2009) 145 pp. 
 
€ 8,00 
 
The question of the protection of human dignity in times 
of war still challenges humanity today. Every day, we 
helplessly witness the terrible images of men, women 



29 
 

and children suffering from the effects of armed conflicts. Nowadays, more wars are being 
fought in urban areas. Today’s wars are often "everyday wars", where the line between times of 
peace and times of war becomes extremely vague. This meeting intends to discuss the reasons 
for and the ways of applying humanitarian law, which humanises in the best possible way the 
tragedies provoked by war. The strength which the Church lends to humanitarian law is one 
way of witnessing her desire to protect in every circumstance, even in the tragic contest of 
armed conflict, the dignity of the human person created in the image of God. 

 
 

 

Towards a New Evangelization 
of African Society 
Proceedings of the Continental Conference on the 
Presentation in Africa of the Compendium of the 
Social Doctrine of the Church, Dar es Salaam, 
Tanzania, 27-30 August 2008 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2009) 267 pp. 
 
€ 8,00 
 
From 27 to 30 August 2008 a Conference in Dar es 
Salaam, organized by the Pontifical Council for ―Justice 
and Peace‖ and the Symposium of Episcopal 
Conferences of Africa and Madagascar, brought 
together six cardinals, several bishops, priests, men and 
women religious and laypeople from the entire 
continent to present the Compendium of the Social 
Doctrine of the Church. 

With the Compendium, local churches have a precious instrument for evangelization. Yet, a 
further step is necessary: knowing and deepening the Social Doctrine; making it known and 
disseminating it by the appropriate means for each social-cultural context. These subjects were 
addressed specifically by the papers given during this Conference, in relation with the family, 
promotion of peace, the social political commitment of the lay faithful, economics and 
development, promotion of the common good, human rights, and others. 



30 
 

  



31 
 

 

 

FRANÇAIS 
 
 
 

 
 

De Rerum Novarum à Centisimus annus 
Textes intégraux des deux Encycliques avec deux 
études de Roger Aubert et Michel Schooyans 
 
(Cité du Vatican, 1991) 191 pages 
 
€ 7,50 
 
Textes intégraux des deux Encycliques avec deux études 
de Roger Aubert (professeur au Grand Séminaire de 
Malines et à l’Université catholique de Louvain) et 
Michel Schooyans (Membre de l’Académie pontificale 
des sciences sociales et professeur à l’Université 
catholique de Louvain). 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 Jean-Paul II et la famille des peuples. 
Le Saint-Père au Corps Diplomatique (1978-2002) 
 
Introduction de 
Mgr Giampaolo Crepaldi 
Secrétaire du Conseil Pontifical « Justice et Paix » 
 
(Cité du Vatican, 2002) 301 pages 
 
€ 12,00 
 
Le Conseil Pontifical « Justice et Paix » a rassemblé dans 
ce volume les discours adressés par le Saint-Père Jean-
Paul II, au Corps diplomatique près le Saint-Siège pour 
témoigner d’une histoire qui continue, se complète et 
s’approfondit. L’intention de cette publication est de 
transmettre un patrimoine de réflexion sur le bien de la 
Communauté internationale et sur le besoin de justice et 

de paix. Ces discours dans l’ensemble forment un petit « corpus » qui reçoit sa cohérence de 
l’Évangile qui l’anime et sa nouveauté vient des faits toujours nouveaux que la Communauté 
internationale doit affronter. Lus dans cette lumière, ces discours apparaissent comme des 



32 
 

tableaux de certains moments dans la rencontre mystérieuse du salut apporté dans l’histoire par 
le Verbe incarné et ressuscité et la responsabilité humaine. 

 

 
Une parole qui compte. 
Le Saint-Siège au cœur 
de la diplomatie multilatérale 
Recueil de textes (1970-2000) 
Mgr André Dupuy 
 
Préface du Card. Angelo Sodano Secrétaire d’État 
Présentation du Card. Renato R. Martino Président 
du Conseil Pontifical « Justice et Paix » 
 
(The Path to Peace Foundation, New York City, 
2003) 
540 pages avec CD 
 
€ 35,00 
 
Aux Ambassadeurs qui venaient d’offrir leurs vœux 
au Saint-Père, le 9 janvier 1995, j’ai fait part de ma 

profonde conviction personnelle que c’est la mission du Saint-Siège d’être, dans le concert des 
nations, une voix qui s’emploie à soutenir la dignité de l’homme. Le présent ouvrage, 
abondamment documenté, illustre bien ce devoir, qui nécessite volonté et persévérance de la 
part de chacun. Le maintien de la paix, l’éradication de la pauvreté, la lutte contre la violence, 
l’abolition de l’esclavage des faibles, en particulier celui des femmes et des enfants, supposent 
de notre part une vigilance infatigable et une obstination soutenue. 

– Cardinal Angelo Sodano 

 
 

Chapitre 1 : La présence du Saint-Siège dans la diplomatie multilatérale 

Chapitre 2 : Une diplomatie au service de l’homme 

Chapitre 3 : Le droit à la liberté religieuse 

Chapitre 4 : Le droit au développement 

Chapitre 5 : Le droit à la paix 

Chapitre 6 : Le Saint-Siège et le désarmement 

Chapitre 7 : Le droit à la vie 

Chapitre 8 : Les droits des femmes et des enfants 

Chapitre 9 : Les droits des familles 

Chapitre 10 : Les droits des réfugiés 

Chapitre 11 : Droits des Peuples et Droits des Nations 

Conclusion : Les jeunes et l’avenir du monde 

Sources : Interventions auprès des Organisations Internationales – Interventions 

auprès des Conférences Internationales 

Index des noms d’auteurs et index analytique. 

 
  



33 
 

 

Lettres encycliques Populorum Progressio 
de Sa Sainteté le Pape Paul VI 
et Sollicitudo Rei Socialis 
de Sa Sainteté le Pape Jean-Paul II 
 
Introduction du Card. Renato R. Martino Président du 
Conseil Pontifical « Justice et Paix » 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2007) 153 pages 
 
€ 6,00 
 
Populorum progressio fut publiée immédiatement après la 
conclusion du Concile œcuménique Vatican II. Dès ses 
premiers paragraphes, l’encyclique affirme son rapport intime 
avec le Concile (14). Vingt ans plus tard, dans Sollicitudo rei 
socialis, Jean-Paul II soulignait à son tour le rapport fécond de 
cette encyclique avec le Concile et, en particulier, avec la 

Constitution pastorale Gaudium et Spes … La première souligne que toute l’Église, dans tout son 
être et tout son agir, tend à promouvoir le développement intégral de l’homme quand elle 
annonce, célèbre et œuvre dans la charité. … La seconde que le développement authentique de 
l’homme concerne unitairement la totalité de la personne dans chacune de ses dimensions. 

 
 
 
 

 

Compendium de la 
Doctrine Sociale de l’Église 
 
Avant-propos de Mgr Jean-Charles Descubes 
Lettre du Card. Angelo Sodano Secrétaire d’État 
Présentation du Card. Renato R. Martino Président 
du Conseil Pontifical « Justice et Paix » 
 
(Bayard – Flerus-Mame – Cerf, 2008) 530 pages 
 
€ 23,00 
 
Au cours de son histoire et, en particulier, ces cent 
dernières années, l’Église n’a jamais renoncé – selon les 
paroles du Pape Léon XIII – à dire « le mot qui lui 
revient » sur les questions de la vie sociale. Continuant 
à élaborer et à actualiser le riche héritage de la doctrine 
sociale catholique, le Pape Jean-Paul II a publié, pour sa 

part, trois grandes encycliques – Laborem exercens, Sollicitudine rei socialis et Centisimus annus –, 
qui constituent des étapes fondamentales de la pensée catholique en la matière. Pour leur part, 
de nombreux évêques, dans chaque partie du monde, ont contribué ces derniers temps à 
approfondir la doctrine sociale de l’Église. Tout comme l’ont fait de nombreux spécialistes, sur 
chaque continent. Il était donc souhaitable de pourvoir à la rédaction d’un compendium de 
toute la matière, en présentant d’une manière systématique les points fondamentaux de la 
doctrine sociale catholique. 



34 
 

 

Nouveau regard sur 
la doctrine sociale de l’Église 
Guide d’études 
Hervé Carrier, SJ 
Trad. de l’anglais par Daniel Demongeot 
 
(Cité du Vatican, 1990) 210 pages 
 
€ 7,50 
 
Au cours des 25 dernières années, la pensée et l’action 
sociales des catholiques ont connu un développement 
notoire. L’Église apparaît comme l’une des institutions 
les plus respectées en raison de ses interventions 
empreintes de compétence et d’autorité en faveur de la 
paix, de la justice, des droits de l’homme et de la 
promotion culturelle et sociale. Vatican II et les Papes 
de l’époque moderne ont réussi à traduire le message 

de l’Évangile en un ensemble de principes moraux et d’orientations spirituelles pour guider les 
sociétés modernes. Un nouveau dialogue s’est approfondi entre l’Église et les sociétés 
contemporaines au bénéfice commun de la foi chrétienne et des cultures actuelles. Cette 
nouvelle expérience a conféré encore plus d’autorité et de pertinence à la voix de l’Église qui 
réclame une société juste et humaine pour tous. Elle constitue également un événement d’une 
grande importance ecclésiale: l’Église manifeste toujours davantage qu’elle s’identifie à la 
libération et à la promotion de tout homme et de toute femme. C’est dans ce vaste contexte - 
ecclésial et culturel que nous devons réévaluer le sens de la doctrine sociale de l’Église. 

- de l’Introduction 
 
 

 

Assise. Journée mondiale de prière pour la paix 
27 octobre 1986 
 
(Commission Pontificale « Iustitia et Pax », 1987) 
216 pages avec photos 
 
€ 10,00 
 
Présentation, Card. Roger Etchegaray 
 
Depuis le 27 octobre 1986, le nom d’Assise, déjà 
évocateur et riche d’harmoniques spirituelles, est 
devenue le nouveau symbole de la paix. Pour ne pas 
perdre le fruit savoureux mais fragile de la paix présenté 
aux hommes de bonne volonté, beaucoup ont commencé 
à parler de l’« esprit d’Assise ». Mais pour demeurer 
fidèle à cet « esprit », il est important de bien connaître 
toute la trame patiemment dessinée par Jean-Paul II. Tel 

est le sens de ce livre qui rassemble les nombreuses interventions du Pape avant, pendant et 
après « Assise » ainsi que les articles suivants, parus dans l’Osservatore Romano : 
J. Mejía, Réflexion théologique sur la journée mondiale de prière pour la paix. – F. Arinze, 
Contribution des diverses religions à la construction de la paix. - P. Delhaye, Unité et 



35 
 

multiplicité des prières pour la paix à Assise. – A. Scola, Être ensemble pour prier pour la paix. 
– M. Zago, Les religions pour la paix. – P. Rossano, La prière en tant qu’exigence de l’homme et 
possibilité de partage. – M. Thurian, La rencontre d’Assise pour la paix. – J. Castellano Cervera, 
Le rapport avec Dieu dans la prière comme moyen de rencontrer les autres croyants. – E. 
Castro, À Assise pour ébranler la conscience de l’humanité. 

 
 
 
 

 

Les chrétiens d’aujourd’hui devant la dignité 
et les droits de la personne humaine 
Commission théologique internationale, 
1-7 décembre 1983 
 
(Commission Pontifical « Iustitia et Pax », 1985) 
185 pages 
 
€ 10,00 
 
Dans le Motu Proprio « Iustitiam et Pacem » le Pape 
Paul VI donna à la Commission Pontificale « Iustitia et 
Pax » la tâche de « rassembler » et « synthétiser » les 
études qui se réfèrent aux droits de l’homme et de 
proposer cette documentation comme une aide pour la 
pastorale et pour un engagement plus déterminé des 
chrétiens dans les diverses situations locales, nationales 
et internationales. Le présent livre est le fruit d’un 

dialogue sur ce thème entre la Commission « Iustitia et Pax » et la Commission théologique 
internationale. Les résultats de ces échanges et de la recherche incitent à réfléchir 
systématiquement sur l’actuelle compréhension des droits de l’homme à partir des perspectives 
d’une anthropologie chrétienne. Tout en éclairant avec soin l’enseignement de l’Église, dans 
l’Écriture Sainte et dans son Magistère, la présente étude s’attache aussi à l’intégrer aux 
perspectives nées du monde contemporain et de ses recherches. 

 
 
Sommaire 
Première partie : Foi chrétienne et droits de l’homme 
Polyvalence de la dignité et des droits de l’homme - Perspectives bibliques sur l’intersubjectivité 
dans l’Alliance de Dieu avec les hommes - Le Magistère Pontifical contemporain concernant les 
droits de la personne humaine - La nouvelle législation canonique sur les devoirs et les droits 
des Chrétiens dans l’Église 
 

Deuxième partie : La dignité et les droits de la personne humaine à la lumière de l’histoire du 
salut - Le même Dieu, Créateur et Sauveur, est Seigneur et de l’histoire humaine et de l’histoire 
du salut - L’homme comme créature - L’homme comme pécheur - L’homme sauvé par le Christ. 
 

Troisième partie : Confrontations, réflexions, suggestions 
Identité chrétienne et dialogue - Ombres et lumières du Premier Monde - Difficultés du 
Deuxième Monde - Les perspectives du Tiers-Monde - Perspectives et vœux : Le personnalisme 
- Pour un avenir universel des droits de l’homme. 

 



36 
 

L’Église face au racisme : 
Pour une société plus fraternelle 
 
(Cité du Vatican, 2001) 65 pages 
 
€ 2,80 
 
 
Les préjugés racistes ou les comportements racistes 
continuent d’entacher les relations entre les personnes, 
les groupes humains et les nations. L’opinion publique 
s’en émeut de plus en plus. La conscience morale, elle, 
ne peut aucunement les accepter. Et l’Église est 
particulièrement sensible à cette attitude 
discriminatoire. En 1988, le Saint Père demanda à la 
Commission pontificale « Iustitia et Pax » (c’était alors 
son nom) de publier un document « L’Église face au 
racisme. Pour un société plus fraternelle ». Mais les 

développements exigent quelques nouvelles réflexions de la part du Saint-Siège. Voilà 
pourquoi, à l’occasion de la Conférence mondiale tenue à Durban, Afrique du Sud, du 31 août 
au 7 septembre 2001, le Conseil Pontifical « Justice et Paix » réédita ce document en lui ajoutant 
une mise à jour introductive. 

 
 
 
 

 

Le droit humanitaire 
et les aumôniers militaires 
Cours international pour la formation des 
aumôniers catholiques militaires au droit 
humanitaire, Rome, 25-26 mars 2003 
 
(Cité du Vatican, 2004) 167 pages 
 
€ 9,00 
 
 
Les actes du premier Cours international pour la 
formation des aumôniers catholiques militaires au droit 
humanitaire, organisé par le Conseil Pontifical « Justice 
et Paix » en collaboration avec la Congrégation pour les 
Évêques, peut être utile non seulement au personnel 
religieux en service auprès des Forces Armées mais 
aussi au public plus large des « vrais amis de la paix ». 

En fait, le droit humanitaire, pensé pour assurer le respect de la dignité humaine pendant les 
opérations militaires, est appelé à être un antidote salutaire contre la passivité qui souvent 
marque notre attitude face aux conflits qui ensanglantent le monde. 

- de la Préface du Card. Renato R. Martino 
 
 



37 
 

Vers une nouvelle évangélisation 
de la société africaine 
Actes de la Conférence continentale de 
présentation en Afrique du Compendium de la 
doctrine sociale de l’Église 
Dar-es-Salaam, Tanzanie, 27-30 août 2008 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2009) 292 pages 
 
€ 8,00 
 
Du 27 au 30 août 2008 une Conférence organisée par le 
Conseil Pontifical « Justice et Paix » et le Symposium 
des Conférences épiscopales d’Afrique et Madagascar, a 
rassemblé, à Dar-es-Salaam, six Cardinaux, plusieurs 
évêques, des religieux, des religieuses et des laïcs venus 
de tout le continent, autour de la présentation en 
Afrique du Compendium de la doctrine sociale de 
l’Église. 

Avec le Compendium, les Églises locales disposent désormais d’un précieux instrument 
d’évangélisation. Mais il faudra aller plus loin : connaître et approfondir la doctrine sociale ; la 
faire connaître et la diffuser en trouvant des moyens appropriés à chaque contexte 
socioculturel ; la mettre en pratique avec discernement. Certains de ces sujets ont fait l’objet 
d’exposés spécifiques durant le Congrès, qu’il s’agisse de la famille, de la promotion de la paix, 
de l’engagement sociopolitique des fidèles laïcs, de l’économie et du développement, de la 
promotion du bien commun, des droits humains, et d’autres encore. 

 
 
 

 

Au service de la communauté humaine : une 
approche éthique de l’endettement 
international 
27 décembre 1986 
 
(Cité du Vatican, 1986) 31 pages 
 
€ 1,80 
 
Avec une acuité singulière, le phénomène de 
l’endettement international s’est aggravé, plaçant, par 
ses proportions et ses enjeux, la communauté 
internationale devant de nouveaux défis. Ce phénomène 
met en relief l’interdépendance des économies dont les 
mécanismes – flux de capitaux et échanges commerciaux 
– sont soumis à des contraintes, alors que de nombreux 
facteurs pèsent sur l’évolution de la dette des pays en 
développement. Consciente de sa mission de projeter la 

lumière de l’Évangile sur les situations où sont engagées des responsabilités humaines, la 
Commission Pontificale « Iustitia et Pax » a proposé dans ce volume des réflexions pour 
proposer aux différents acteurs concernés – pays créanciers et débiteurs, organismes financiers 
et banques commerciales – des critères de discernement et une méthode d’analyse « pour une 
approche éthique de l’endettement international ». 



38 
 

Le défi d’une mondialisation juste 
Juan Somavía 
Directeur Général du Bureau International du Travail - 

Cardinal Renato R. Martino 
Président du Conseil Pontifical « Justice et Paix » 
 
(Bureau International du Travail, Genève, 2005) 
116 pages 
 
€ 5,00 
 
Édition plurilingue: italien, anglais, français et espagnol 
 
Le lecteur de ces lignes découvrira combien la réflexion 
sociale du Saint-Siège renforce l’action conduite par 
l’Organisation internationale du Travail (OIT). Nous 
distinguons là des valeurs identiques à celles de notre 
Constitution. Lorsqu’il nous est rappelé que « de la 

justice de chacun naît la paix pour tous », nous entendons aussitôt nos propres sources affirmer 
« que la non-adoption par une nation quelconque d’un régime de travail réellement humain fait 
obstacle aux efforts des autres nations désireuses d’améliorer le sort des travailleurs dans leurs 
propres pays ». Quand nous réfléchissons sur le défi à relever pour assurer « un développement 
solidaire de tout l’homme et de tout homme », nous retrouvons le souci permanent de l’OIT de 
promouvoir plus de justice sociale, comme elle l’a réaffirmé avec force à Philadelphie: tous les 
êtres humains, quelle que soit leur race, leur croyance ou leur sexe, ont le droit de poursuivre 
leur progrès matériel et leur développement spirituel dans la liberté et la dignité, dans la 
sécurité économique et avec des chances égales. 

– J. Somavía 

 
 
 
 

 

Pour une meilleure répartition de la terre : Le 
défi de la réforme agraire 
 
(Cité du Vatican, 1997) 55 pages 
 
€ 2,50 
 
Le présent document entend solliciter, à tous les 
niveaux, une forte prise de conscience des graves 
problèmes humains, sociaux et éthiques, que soulève la 
concentration des terres et leur appropriation indue. 
Face à des situations inacceptables d’injustice, le Conseil 
Pontifical offre un document d’orientation  pour 
répondre ainsi à une double requête : celle des pauvres 
et celles des pasteurs qui réclament une parole 
évangélique forte devant des situations scandaleuses, 
présentes dans presque tous les continents, à propos de 
la propriété et l’usage de la terre. 

 
 



39 
 

Un nouveau pacte financier international 
18 novembre 2008 
 
(Cité du Vatican, 2009) 35 pages 
 
€ 1,80 
 

Approuvé par al Secrétairie d’État et 
publié en italien 

dans l’Osservatore Romano 
du 23  November 2008 

 
Dans le cadre de la Conférence internationale sur le 
financement du développement chargée d’examiner la 
mise en œuvre du Consensus de Monterrey (Doha, 
Qatar, 29 novembre - 2 décembre 2008), promue par 
l’Assemblée générale des Nations Unies, le Conseil 
pontifical « Justice et Paix » organisa un Séminaire 

auquel ont participé divers économistes experts en la matière. Ce Séminaire est devenu une 
journée d’étude sur la grave crise financière en cours, sur les risques qu’elle entraîne pour la 
recherche des financements nécessaires à réaliser le développement, et sur les initiatives 
spécifiques - mais aussi systémiques - susceptibles d’être étudiées et adoptées afin que la 
communauté internationale puisse faire face aux engagements pris. Cette journée de réflexion a 
abouti à l’élaboration du présent document. 

 
 
 

 

Le commerce international des armes : 
Une réflexion éthique 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 1994) 37 pages 
 
€ 1,50 
 
Tout en se limitant à la question des armes dites 
conventionnelles, ou classiques, ce document met le 
doigt sur une des plaies mondiales à la fois les plus 
béantes et les plus secrètes de notre époque. Son 
intention est de montrer que le problème – par son 
caractère international – affecte l’ensemble des pays et 
ne peut trouver de solution réelle que dans une action 
commune où s’imbriquent les responsabilités des États 
vendeur et des États acheteurs. Nous souhaitons que ce 
document suscite une nouvelle mobilisation des 
énergies créatrices de paix, surtout parmi les hommes 
politiques. 

 
  



40 
 

 



41 
 

ESPAÑOL 

 
 

Caminos de la Paz. 
Mensajes pontificios para las 
Jornadas Mundiales de la Paz (1968-1986) 
 
Presentación de Card. Roger Etchegaray Presidente 
de la Comisión Pontificia “Iustitia et Pax” 
 
(Ciudad del Vaticano, 1986) 278 págs. 
 
€ 10,00 
 
Esta colección de los 19 mensajes pontificios para cada 
Año Nuevo se publicó con ocasión de las celebraciones 
del Año Internacional de la Paz, 1986, que era también el 
40º aniversario de la ONU. Los mensajes de Año Nuevo 
no agotan la enseñanza pontificia, la cual, en diferentes 
circunstancias, puede asumir una vibración más 
espiritual o una precisión más técnica. Pero en estos 

mensajes, donde se despliegan y se entrecruzan diversos motivos muy populares, al alcance de 
grandes y pequeños, de sabios y sencillos, al alcance, en una palabra, del corazón humano, 
encontramos un armónico conjunto de reflexiones diáfanas y vigorosas, cuya expresión 
moderna y a la par eterna inspiración, no puede dejar de mover los hombres a avanzar 
confiadamente por los caminos abruptos de la paz. 

Índice analítico 

 
 

Juan Pablo II y la familia de los pueblos. El 
Santo Padre al Cuerpo Diplomático (1978-
2002) 
 
Introducción de Mons. Giampaolo Crepaldi 
Secretario del Pontificio Consejo “Justicia y Paz” 
 
(Ciudad del Vaticano, 2002) 327 págs. 
 
€ 12,00 
 
El Consejo Pontificio ―Justicia y Paz‖ ha publicado esta 
colección de discursos del Santo Padre al Cuerpo 
Diplomático para dar testimonio de una historia que 
continúa, se completa y profundiza. Quiere transmitir 
un patrimonio de reflexiones sobre el bien de la 
Comunidad internacional y sobre la necesidad de 
justicia y paz que aquella denota. Los discursos, 

tomados en su conjunto, constituyen como un pequeño corpus cuya coherencia le viene del 
Evangelio y cuya novedad está constituida por los nuevos acontecimientos que la Comunidad 
internacional debe afrontar cada año. Leídos bajo esta luz, aparecen como instantáneas o 



42 
 

cuadros de algunos momentos del misterioso encuentro entre la salvación que el Verbo 
encarnado y resucitados y la responsabilidad del hombre. 
 
 
 

 

Juan Pablo II y su Magisterio social: Identidad, 
autoridad y misión de la doctrina social de la 
Iglesia 
Carlos Lara López 
 
Prólogo del Card. Renato R. Martino 
 
(Pontificio Consejo ―Justicia y Paz‖ – Instituto 
Mexicano de Doctrina Social Cristiana, 2010) 
 
€ 12,95 
 
El Pontificio Consejo ―Justicia y Paz‖, para el cumplimento 
de su misión, tiene entre sus tareas más importantes la de 
profundizar y difundirla doctrina social de la Iglesia. En 
estas páginas el lector encontrará una serie de reflexiones 
que podrán ayudarlo a afianzar y ampliar sus 
conocimientos acerca de la doctrina social de la Iglesia. La 

perspectiva desde la cual el autor reflexiona sobre la identidad, la autoridad y la misión de esta 
doctrina, es el Magisterio de Juan Pablo II. El autor justifica esta perspectiva afirmando que sin 
tener en cuenta el Magisterio del Papa Wojtyła, sería difícil entender qué es hoy la doctrina 
social de la Iglesia. 

– de la Presentación del Card. Renato R. Martino 

 
 
 

 

Agenda social. 
Colección de textos del Magisterio 
Editado por Robert A. Sirico y Maciej Zięba 
 
Prefacio de Card. François-Xavier Nguyên Van Thuân 
Presidente del Pontificio Consejo “Justicia y Paz” 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2000) 236 págs. 
 
€ 13,00 
 
Como toda antología, la publicación de esta selección no 
pretende ser exhaustiva. Cada uno de los textos ha sido 
escogido en razón de su importancia, con la esperanza de 
que el lector se sienta movido a releerlos íntegramente y 
familiarizarse con la amplitud de la doctrina social de la 
Iglesia. Los lectores hallarán en estas páginas los principales 
documentos del supremo Magisterio que incluye encíclicas 

papales, cartas apostólicas y documentos conciliares, sobre temas relativos a la política, la 
economía y la cultura 



43 
 

Sumario 
I – La naturaleza de la Enseñanza social de la Iglesia. – II. La persona humana. – III. La Familia.  
IV. El Orden Social. – V. El Papel del Estado. – VI. La Economía. – VII. Trabajo y Salarios. – 
VIII. Pobreza y Caridad. – IX. El Ambiente Natural. – X. La Comunidad Internacional. – 
XI. Conclusión: el reto de la Enseñanza Social Católica. - Bibliografía y índice temático. 
 
 
 

 

 Carta encíclica Pacem in terris de Su Santidad el 
Papa Juan XXIII – Mensaje para la Jornada 
Mundial de la Paz 2003 de Su Santidad Juan Pablo 
II 
en el 40º aniversario de Pacem in terris 

 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2003) 95 págs. 
 
€ 5,00 
 
El Santo Padre Juan Pablo II, en su Mensaje para la Jornada de 
la Paz 2003, ha retomado los contenidos fundamentales de la 
enseñanza de la Pacem in terris y al mismo tiempo los ha 
situado en el contexto de nuestro tiempo. Las palabras de la 
encíclica sobre la paz del beato Juan XXIII, cuarenta años 
después, siguen conservando una extraordinaria actualidad y 
la fuerza inmutable de la verdad. Esta actualidad se debe tanto 
a las res novae que hoy interpelan a los constructores de paz y 

obligan a todos a expresar con nuevas formas la fuerza de la paz, como a la amplitud y a la 
profundidad del mensaje cristiano sobre la paz. 

 
 

Cartas encíclicas Populorum Progressio del Papa 
Pablo VI y Sollicitudo rei socialis del Papa Juan 
Pablo II 
en el 40º aniversario de Populorum Progressio 
 

(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2007) 151 págs. 
 

€ 6,00 
 

Introducción del Card. Renato R. Martino Presidente del 
Pontificio Concilio “Justicia y Paz” 
 

La publicación de la Populorum progressio tuvo lugar poco 
después de la conclusión del Concilio Ecuménico Vaticano II. 
La misma Encíclica señala en los primeros párrafos su íntima 
relación con el Concilio. Veinte años después, Juan Pablo II 
subrayó en la Sollicitudo rei socialis la fecunda relación de 
aquella Encíclica con el Concilio y, en particular, con la 
Constitución pastoral Gaudium et spes … Ambos subrayaron 
dos verdades: la primera que toda la Iglesia, en todo su ser y 

obrar, cuando anuncia, celebra y actúa en la caridad, tiende a promover el desarrollo integral 
del hombre… la segunda que el desarrollo auténtico del hombre concierne de manera unitaria a 
la totalidad de la persona en todas sus dimensiones. 

- Benedicto XVI en Caritas in veritate, nº 11. 



44 
 

“El desarrollo de todo el hombre, el desarrollo 
de todos los hombres” 
40º aniversario de la Populorum Progressio 
II Congreso mundial de organismos eclesiales que 
trabajan por la justicia y la paz. Roma, 22-24 de 
noviembre de 2007 
 
(Ciudad del Vaticano, 2009) 262 págs. 
 
€ 15,00 
 
Con la decisión de dedicar tres jornadas a la reflexión 
sobre la Populorum Progressio, el Pontificio Consejo 
―Justicia y Paz‖ ha querido saldar una deuda de 
reconocimiento con el Papa Pablo VI quien afirmó haber 
querido publicar la Carta encíclica sobre el desarrollo de 
los pueblos, para que fuera ―un texto fundamental, 
capaz de orientar provechosamente la reflexión y la 

acción‖ del que era, en 1967, un ―nuevo organismo de la Curia Romana‖, la entonces Pontificia 
Comisión ―Iustitia et Pax‖. Por lo tanto, el II Congreso ha sido ocasión para realizar una especie 
de ―examen de conciencia‖: ¿Cómo hemos respondido en estos últimos cuarenta años al grito 
de angustia de los pueblos hambrientos (cf. PP, 3)? Pero no sólo: los más de trescientos 
presentes en el encuentro han reflexionado también, a la luz de la doctrina social de la Iglesia, 
sobre los desafíos actuales del desarrollo humano. Temas, éstos, que encuentran una 
verificación autorizada en la Caritas in veritate, la encíclica social que el Santo Padre Benedicto 
XVI publicó el 29 de junio de 2009. En fin, los participantes han podido enriquecerse 
mutuamente con los testimonios de su compromiso en la pastoral de las Iglesias particulares de 
todas las latitudes en el ámbito del desarrollo y de la evangelización. 

 
Sumario de las Actas del Congreso 

Card. Renato R. Martino Presentación y  
Introducción al Congreso 
Card. Tarcisio Bertone Saludo  
Andrea Riccardi 1967-2007: Cuarenta Años de Acontecimientos Históricos 
Card. Telesphore P. Toppo De la ―Populorum Progressio‖ a Nuestros Días: Cuarenta 

Años de Magisterio 
Mons. Franco Giulio Brambilla El Desafío de Ser Hombre: ¿Cuál Ecología Humana? 
Pius Suratman Kartasasmita Pluralismo, Conflicto Religioso y Educación Multicultural: 

Desafíos para las Instituciones Católicas 
Louis Sabourin El Desafío de la Globalización: ¿Qué Tipo de Gobernanza? 
Anna Kone de Messe Zinsou El Desarrollo en África 
Manuela Silva El Desarrollo en Europa 
Rodrigo Guerra López Desarrollo en el Continente Americano 
P. Stephen Fernandes El Desarrollo en Asia 
John Ferguson La Paz y el Desarrollo en Australia en el Contexto de Oceanía 
P. Filomeno Jacob, S.J. El Caso de Timor Oriental 
María Celestína Donadío - Maggi de Gandolfi El Desarrollo Integral Hoy 
Evariste Mabi Mulumba El Desarrollo Solidario Hoy 
Card. Renato R. Martino Reflexiones Finales 

 
 



45 
 

Compendio de la doctrina social de la Iglesia 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2005) 528 págs. 
 
€ 23,00 
 
En el transcurso de su historia, y en particular en los 
últimos cien años, la Iglesia nunca ha renunciado –
según la expresión del Papa León XIII– a decir la 
«palabra que le corresponde» acerca de las cuestiones 
de la vida social. Continuando con la elaboración y la 
actualización de la rica herencia de la Doctrina Social 
Católica, el Papa Juan Pablo II, por su parte, ha 
publicado tres grandes encíclicas –Laborem exercens, 
Sollicitudo rei socialis y Centesimus annus-, que 
constituyen etapas fundamentales del pensamiento 
católico sobre el argumento. Por su parte, numerosos 
Obispos, en todas las partes del mundo, han 

contribuido en estos últimos años a profundizar la doctrina social de la Iglesia. Lo mismo han 
hecho muchos estudiosos, en todos los Continentes. Era de esperarse, por tanto, que se 
proveyera a la redacción de un compendio de toda la materia, presentando en modo sistemático 
los puntos esenciales de la doctrina social católica. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

El nuevo enfoque de la doctrina social de la 
Iglesia. Guía de estudio. 
por Hervé Carrier, S.J. 
 
(Ciudad del Vaticano, 1990) 208 págs. 
 
€ 7,50 
 
Durante los últimos 25 años ha tenido lugar un 
desarrollo sorprendente del pensamiento y del 
compromiso social de los católicos. La Iglesia se presenta 
como una de las instituciones más res petadas por su 
competencia y autoridad en las intervenciones a favor de 
la paz, de la justicia, de los derechos humanos, de la 
promoción social y cultural. El Vaticano II y los Papas 
contemporáneos han tenido éxito en hacer pasar el 
mensaje del Evangelio a una serie de principios y de 
orientaciones espirituales para la guía de las sociedades 

modernas. Se ha iniciado un nuevo diálogo entre la Iglesia y las sociedades contemporáneas 
para mutuo beneficio de la fe cristiana y de las culturas actuales. Esta nueva experiencia ha 
dado mayor autoridad y significación a la voz de la Iglesia cuando habla en favor de una 
sociedad más humana y más justa. Ella ha presentado también un hecho de gran importancia 
eclesial: la Iglesia aparece cada vez más identificada con la liberación y con la promoción de 
todos los seres humanos. Este es el amplio contexto, eclesial y cultural, en el que tenemos que 
reconsiderar el sentido de la doctrina social de la Iglesia. 

 



46 
 

Asís, Jornada Mundial de oración por la paz. 

27 de octubre de 1986 
 
(Pontificia Comisión ―Iustitia et Pax‖, 1987) 
215 págs. con fotografías 
 
€ 10,00 
 
Presentación, Card. Roger Etchegaray 
 
A partir del 27 de octubre de 1986, el nombre de Asís, ya 
tan evocador y rico de armonías, ha llegado a ser el 
nuevo símbolo de la paz. Y muchos, para no perder el 
fruto delicioso, pero frágil, de la paz, que fue presentado 
a los hombres de buena voluntad, se han puesto, desde 
entonces, a hablar del ―espíritu de Asís‖. Pero para 
permanecer fieles a este ―espíritu‖ es importante conocer 
muy bien la trama dispuesta por Juan Pablo II. Es éste el 

sentido del presente libro que reúne las numerosas intervenciones del Papa, antes, durante y 
después de ―Asís‖, así como los siguientes artículos publicados en el Osservatore Romano: 

 
Card. J. Mejía Elementos para una fundamentación teológica de la Jornada mundial de Oración 

por la Paz 
F. Arinze Contribución de las religiones a la construcción de la paz 
P. Delhaye Unidad y multiplicidad de las oraciones por la paz en Asís 
A. Scola Estar juntos Para orar por la paz 
M. Zago Las religiones a favor de la paz 
P. Rossano La oración como exigencia humana y posibilidad de coparticipación 
M. Thurian El máximo respeto por todas las formas de oración 
J. Castellano Cervera La relación con Dios en la oración como camino de encuentro con los 

otros creyentes 
E. Castro Hacia Asís, para despertar la conciencia de la humanidad 

 
 

 

El derecho humanitario y las religiones 
2º Curso Internacional de Formación en derechos 
Humanitario para Capellanes militares Católicos. 
Roma, 12-13 de octubre 2007 
 
Congregación para los Obispos 
Pontificio Consejo ―Justicia y Paz‖ 
Pontificio consejo para el Diálogo Interreligioso 
Pontificio Consejo para la Unidad de los cristianos 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2009) 174 págs. 
 
€ 8,00 
 
La guerra es una realidad que evoluciona, y el derecho 
humanitario parece fatigar en ajustársele. Cambian los 
sujetos del conflicto, cambian los medios y los métodos 
del conflicto. Sin embargo, un valor esencial permanece 



47 
 

inmutable: la necesidad de proteger la dignidad de la persona humana. Valor capaz de arrojar 
un rayo de luz sobre la oscuridad de la guerra, cuando todo, incluso el « rostro » humano, 
parece trastornado y perdido. El derecho humanitario marca un pasaje fundamental en la 
historia de la humanidad, es decir, la superación de la regla « silent enim le es inter arma», por 
la conquista de aquella para la cual «inter arma carita.». Una conquista dictada por las lecciones 
de la historia y del sentido común, y de la que no se puede dar marcha atrás. Una conquista que 
al mismo tiempo hay que defender cada día. Por esto, la Santa Sede promueve el derecho 
humanitario e igualmente, la Iglesia exhorta a todos a ser «constructores de paz » (Mi 5,9). En 
modo particular a los representantes y adeptos de las grandes religiones, porque como ha 
recordado el Santo Padre Benedicto XVI, la religión si se vive auténticamente «sólo puede ser 
promotora de paz». Es por ello que confío este volumen al lector, expresando el deseo que cada 
uno se sienta llamado a ser constructor de paz en la cotidianidad, allí donde la violencia puede 
incubarse y de repente hacer irrupción, pero donde nada está perdido para quien orienta su 
corazón hacia la búsqueda del bien, descubriendo en el rostro del prójimo la imagen y 
semejanza de Dios. 

- del Prefacio del Card. Renato R. Martino, Presidente de Pontificio Consejo “Justicia y Paz” 
 
 

 

Los Derechos Humanos de los presos 
Seminario internacional de estudio. Roma, del 1 al 2 de 
marzo de 2005 

Pontificio Consejo de Justicia y Paz 
Comisión Internacional de la Pastoral Penitenciaria 
Católica 
 
(Editorial EDICE – Conferencia Episcopal Española, 
Madrid, 2007) 221 págs. 
 
€ 10,00 
 
Las actas del Seminario Internacional sobre ―Los derechos 
humanos de los Presos‖, organizado por el Pontificio 
Consejo de Justicia y Paz y la Comisión Internacional de la 
pastoral Penitenciaria Católica, nos ofrecen una gran 
oportunidad para reflexionar sobre el estado humano y 
espiritual de los presos. Los presos son seres humanos. 

Como el Compendio de la Doctrina Social de la Iglesia señala: ―las condiciones bajo las cuales los 
presos cumplen su tiempo de condena no siempre favorecen el respeto por su dignidad…‖ 
Desde esta perspectiva, las actas de Seminario sobre ―Los derechos humanos de los Presos‖ 
constituyen una preciada herramienta para encontrar el mejor acercamiento social, legal y 
espiritual a la realidad de los encarcelados. 

 
Sumario 
Giampaolo Crepaldi Secretario del Pontificio Consejo Justicia y Paz Presentación 
Card. Renato R. Martino Presidente del Pontificio Consejo Justicia y Paz Discurso preliminar 
Christian Kuhn Discurso de apertura 

PRIMERA SESIÓN 
―¿Están los Derechos Humanos de los presos en riesgo?‖ 
Eduardo Vetere Presentación: Proteger los Derechos Humanos de los presos. Un reto global. 
Joan-Enric Vives Obispo de Urgell y Co-principe de Andorra La situación en España. 
Silvia Casale La experiencia europea del Comité para la Prevención de la Tortura. 
Jean-Paul Laborde Antiterrorismo y Derechos Humanos. 



48 
 

Vivien Stern Un informe de la ―Reforma Penal Internacional‖ 
Joseph A. Etima La situación en África. 

SEGUNDA SESIÓN 
―La Pastoral Penitenciaria: el ministerio de los capellanes de prisión‖ 
Card. Darío Castrillón Hoyos Presentación: Acordados de los presos, como si estuvierais con 

ellos encarcelados (Hb 13, 3) Preservar la dignidad de cada ser humano. Descubrir el rostro 
de Cristo en cada preso. 

Christian Kuhn Presentación: La Pastoral Penitenciaria: misión de la Iglesia. 
Susan Van Baalen, o.p. El papel del capellán en la protección de los Derechos Humanos de los 

presos. 
Elie Nasr, M.L. El ministerio de los capellanes de prisión en el Líbano. 
Andrés Fernández El ministerio de los capellanes de prisión en Latinoamérica. 
Rodolfo de Los Santos Diamante La pena de muerte es una justicia que mata y no una justicia 

que cura 
John Mary Waliggo El ministerio de los capellanes de prisión católicos en Uganda. 
Peter Echtermeyer La situación en Europa. 
Card. Renato R. Martino Reflexiones conclusivas. 
 

 
 

El derecho humanitario y los capellanes 
militares. Curso Internacional de Formación 
para capellanes militares católicos. Roma. 25-
26 de marzo de 2003 
 
Pontificio consejo ―Justicia y Paz‖ 
Congregación para los Obispos 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2005) 171 págs. 
 
€ 9,00 
 
Los Actos del primer Curso Internacional de Formación 
en Derecho Humanitario para Capellanes Militares 
Católicos, organizado por el Pontificio Consejo ―Justicia 
y Paz‖ en colaboración con la Congregación para los 
Obispos, nos ofrece una ocasión para reflexionar sobre 

el respeto de la dignidad humana durante las operaciones militares y fomentar ―un antídoto 
saludable contra la pasividad que a menudo caracteriza nuestra actitud respecto a los conflictos 
mortales que ensangrientan nuestro mundo‖ (del Preámbulo del Card. Renato R. Martino). 

 
Mensaje del Papa Juan Pablo II. –Saludos introductorios del Card. Renato R. Martino y S. E. 
Mons. Francesco Monterisi. – El «Derecho de Ginebra» y la responsabilidad de proteger a las 
víctimas de la guerra. – Principios fundamentales del derecho internacional humanitario La 
Iglesia y el derecho humanitario. – La protección humanitaria de los heridos, enfermos y 
náufragos en los conflictos armados. – La protección prevista por el derecho humanitario para 
los prisioneros de guerra. –Protección humanitaria de la población civil en los conflictos 
armados. – La protección del personal sanitario y religioso en el derecho internacional 
humanitario. – La protección de los bienes culturales. – Las armas prohibidas y el derecho 
internacional humanitario. – El derecho humanitario y la guerra contra el terrorismo. – El 
principio de la responsabilidad individual en el derecho humanitario. – Los instrumentos 
destinados a garantizar el respeto del derecho internacional humanitario. – Los límites que se 
presentan para la acción de las jurisdicciones penales, en particular para aquella de la Corte 
Penal Internacional. 



49 
 

La Iglesia ante el racismo. 
Para una sociedad más fraterna 
2ª edición con una puesta al día introductiva del 
texto original de 1988 
 
(Ciudad del Vaticano, 2001) 65 págs. 
 
€ 2,80 
 
Los prejuicios o las conductas racistas siguen 
empañando las relaciones entre las personas, los grupos 
humanos y las naciones. La opinión pública se 
conmueve siempre más. Y la conciencia moral no puede 
de ninguna manera aceptar tales prejuicios o conductas. 
En 1988, a petición del Santo Padre, la Pontificia 
Comisión ―Iustitia et Pax‖ (nombre del actual 
Dicasterio) publicó un documento detallado con el título 
―La Iglesia ante el racismo, Para una sociedad más 

fraterna‖. Sin embargo, la realidad actual requiere algunas nuevas reflexiones por parte de la 
Santa Sede. Por eso, con ocasión de la Conferencia mundial que tuvo lugar en Durban, 
Sudáfrica, del 31 de agosto al 7 de septiembre 2001, el Pontificio Consejo ―Justicia y Paz‖ reeditó 
dicho documento, añadiendo una puesta al día introductiva. 

Sumario 
Puesta al día introductiva. 
Iª parte: Las conductas racistas en el curso de la historia 
IIª parte: Formas actuales del racismo 
IIIª parte: La dignidad de toda raza y la unidad del género humano: Visión cristiana 
IVª parte: Contribución de los cristianos a la promoción con los demás de la 
fraternidad y la solidaridad entre las razas 

 
 

 
 
 

Para una mejor distribución de la tierra. 
El reto de la reforma agraria 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 1997) 53 págs. 
 
€ 2,50 
 
 
El presente documento se propone solicitar, a todos 
niveles, una fuerte toma de conciencia de los dramáticos 
problemas humanos, sociales y éticos, que desencadena 
el fenómeno de la concentración y de la apropiación 
indebida de la tierra. De frente a situaciones marcadas 
por tanta e inaceptable injusticia, el Pontificio Consejo 
Justicia y Paz ofrece este documento para la reflexión y 
la orientación, haciéndose intérprete de una doble 

solicitud, aquélla proveniente de los pobres y aquélla de los pastores_ pronunciar, con 
evangélica franqueza, una palabra sobre las situaciones escandalosas, presentes en casí todos 
los continentes, respecto a la propiedad y el uso de la tierra. 



50 
 

Al servicio de la comunidad humana: 
Una consideración ética de la deuda internacional 
27 diciembre 1986 
 
(Ciudad del Vaticano, 1986) 
 
€ 1,80 
 
Desde hace años, el fenómeno de la deuda internacional 
se ha agravado con una tal agudeza que, por sus 
proporciones y sus riesgos, ha puesto a la comunidad 
internacional ante nuevos desafíos. Este fenómeno pone 
de relieve la interdependencia creciente de las 
economías cuyos mecanismos – flujos capitales e 
intercambios comerciales – son sometidos a limitaciones. 
De este modo, factores externos pesan sobre la evolución 
de la deuda en los países en desarrollo. Consciente de su 
misión de proyectar la luz del Evangelio sobre las 

situaciones donde están comprometidas las responsabilidades humanas, la Comisión Pontificia 
―Iustitia et Pax‖ propone a los diferentes protagonistas afectados – países acreedores y 
deudores, organismos financieros y bancos comerciales – criterios de discernimiento y un 
método de análisis ―en vista de una consideración ética de la deuda internacional‖. 

 
 
 

 

¿Qué has hecho de tu hermano sin techo? 
La Iglesia ante la carencia de vivienda 
Card. Roger Etchegaray y Card. Jorge Mejía 
 
(Ciudad del Vaticano, 1987) 32 págs. 
 
€ 1,80 
 
Documento publicado por la Pontificia Comisión 
―Iustitia et Pax‖ con ocasión del año internacional de la 
vivienda para las personas sin hogar. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Carta de S.S. el Papa Juan Pablo II a S.E. el Sr. Cardenal Roger Etchegaray, Presidente de la 
Pontificia Comisión ―Iustitia et Pax‖ 
Introducción. – I. Ante una situación social de emergencia. – II. Un doloroso signo de los 
tiempos. – III. Valoración ética y cristiana. – IV. El testimonio de la Iglesia: Actuaciones. – 
Conclusión. 

 

  



51 
 

 La lucha contra la corrupción. Nota 
Card. Renato R. Martino Presidente Pontificio Consejo 
“Justicia y Paz” 
Mons. Giampaolo Crepaldi Secretario 
 
(Ciudad del Vaticano, 2006) 16 págs. 
 
€ 1,50 
 
Texto publicado en pos de la Conferencia internacional  
organizada por el Pontificio Consejo ―Justicia y Paz‖ 
sobre el tema de ―La lucha contra la corrupción, que tuvo 
lugar en el Vaticano los días 2 y 3 de junio del 2006 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Un nuevo pacto financiero internacional. 
18 de noviembre de 2008 
 

Aprobado por la Secretaria del Estado y publicado en 

italiano en el Osservatore Romano el 23 de noviembre 

del 2008 

 

(Ciudad del Vaticano, 2009) 32 pp. 
 
€ 1,80 
 
 
Presentación del Card. Renato R. Martino Presidente del 
Pontificio Consejo “Justicia y Paz” y Mons. Giampaolo 
Crepaldi Secretario 
 
Financiación y desarrollo: La importancia de la 

conferencia. – Las grandes cuestiones suscitadas por el  «Draft Document». – Crisis financiera y 
ayudas públicas al desarrollo. – Las actuales inversiones directas en los países pobres. – 
Cooperación financiera per lo sviluppo. – África y financiación del desarrollo. 

 
  



52 
 

Vida consagrada y doctrina social de la Iglesia. 
Itinerarios formativos 
Seminario internacional, Roma, 12-13 de octubre de 
2006 
 
(Editrice Missionaria Italiana, 2007) 428 págs. 
 
Edición trilingüe italiana, española, inglesa 
 
€ 15,00 
 
El don total de sí de los religiosos se ofrece a la reflexión 
común también como un signo emblemático y profético 
de la doctrina social: poniéndose totalmente al servicio 
del misterio de la caridad de Cristo por el hombre y por 
el mundo, los religiosos anticipan y muestran en su vida 
algunos rasgos de la humanidad nueva que la doctrina 
social quiere propiciar 

 
 
Contenidos 

Giampaolo Crepaldi Secretario del Pontificio Consejo “Justicia y Paz” Presentación 
Card. Renato R. Martino Presidente Pontificio Consejo “Justicia y Paz” Introducción 
Card. Franc Rodé Prefecto Congregación para los Institutos de Vida Consagrada y las Sociedades de 

Vida Apostólica Saludo 

Sor Enrica Rosanna, FMA, La vida consagrada y los problemas de la justicia y de la paz en nuestro 
mundo 

P. Enrique Colom, Vida consagrada y doctrina social de la Iglesia: significado teológico y espiritual de 
una relación 

Prof Andrea Riccardi, Vida consagrada y santidad social del siglo XIX al XXI 

Sor Helen Alford, OP, Justicia y paz en la formación religiosa 

Carlos Amigo Vallejo Cardinal Arzobispo de Sevilla, Vida consagrada y Compendio de la Doctrina 
social de la Iglesia 

Vida consagrada y formación a la Doctrina Social de la Iglesia. Testimonios. Mesa redonda 
Antonio Pernia Sociedad del Verbo Divino - Michael McCabe Sociedad de las Misiones 
Africanas - Maria Inez Furtado de Mendonça Congregación Hijas de Jesús - Fabio Attard 
Sociedad Salesiana de San Juan Bosco - Shalini Podimattam Religiosas del Buen Pastor. 

Síntesis de los trabajos de los grupos lingüísticos 

Conclusiones 

  



53 
 

El desafío de una globalización justa 
Juan Somavía 
Director General de la Oficina Internacional del Trabajo 
Card. Renato R. Martino 
Presidente del Consejo Pontificio “Justicia y Paz” 
 
(Organización Internacional del Trabajo, 2005) 
116 págs. 
 
€ 5,00 
 

Edición en cuatro idiomas: inglés, italiano, 
francés y español 

 
El lector de estas líneas descubrirá que la reflexión social 
de la Santa Sede refuerza en gran medida la labor que 
realiza la Organización Internacional del Trabajo (OIT). 
Constatamos la coincidencia de esos valores con los que 

recoge la Constitución de la Organización Internacional del Trabajo. Cuando leemos que «de la 
justicia de cada uno nace la paz para todos», recordamos inmediatamente que en nuestros 
propios textos se afirma «que si cualquier nación no adoptare un régimen de trabajo realmente 
humano, esta omisión constituiría un obstáculo a los esfuerzos de otras naciones que deseen 
mejorar la suerte de los trabajadores en sus propios países». La reflexión sobre el desafío que 
debemos enfrentar para garantizar «el desarrollo integral del hombre y el desarrollo solidario 
de la humanidad» nos hace pensar en la constante preocupación de la OIT para promover una 
mayor justicia social, lo que fue reafirmado claramente en la Declaración de Filadelfia, en la que 
se afirma que «todos los seres humanos, sin distinción de raza, credo o sexo, tienen derecho a 
perseguir su bienestar material y su desarrollo espiritual en condiciones de libertad y dignidad, 
de seguridad económica y en igualdad de oportunidades». 

- Juan Somavía 
 

 

Agua, un elemento esencial para la vida. 
Contribución de la Santa Sede al Cuarto Foro 
Mundial del Agua 
 
(Ciudad del Vaticano, 2008) 
21 págs. 
 
€ 1,50 
 
En 2003, la Delegación de la Santa Sede en el Tercer Foro 
Mundial del Agua en Kyoto, preparó un documento 
sobre el agua titulado: « El agua, un elemento esencial 
para la vida ». El texto señaló y destacó las 
consideraciones éticas que deben apoyar cualquier 
reflexión sobre el tema del agua: la idea de que el agua 
desempeña un papel fundamental en todos los aspectos 
de la vida; el agua como un bien social, un bien 
económico y un bien medioambiental, y, para concluir, 

el papel central del ser humano en el cuidado del medio ambiente y de sus elementos 
constitutivos. EL Cuarto foro Mundial del Agua, en 2006, representó una oportunidad para una 
nueva reflexión, y a Santa Sede eligió esta ocasión para actualizar sus observaciones. 



54 
 

 



55 
 

 

PORTUGUÉS 
 
 
 
 

 

Para uma melhor distribuição da terra. 
O desafio da reforma agrária 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 1997) 53 pp. 
 
€ 2,80 
 
O presente documento propõe-se alertar, aos mais 
diferentes níveis, para uma profunda tomada de 
consciência relativamente aos dramáticos problemas 
humanos, sociais e éticos, que o fenômeno da 
concentração e apropriação indevidas da terra levanta. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

De Estocolmo a Johannesburgo: 
Uma retrospectiva histórica da preocupação 
da Santa Sé com o meio ambiente 1972-2002 
 
(Edições Loyola, 2006) 193 pp. 
 
€ 8,00 
 
Na doutrina social da Igreja católica, o ensinamento 
formal e informal referente à preservação do meio 
ambiente tem crescido de modo consistente ao longo dos 
anos. Do Vaticano II à Declaração de Veneza de junho de 
2002, a mensagem tem sido a mesma: a obrigação moral 
de cuidar do meio ambiente, respeitando toda a criação 
divina e assegurando que sues frutos sejam divididos 
equitativamente entre todos. 
Este livro apresenta uma visão abrangente dos 
ensinamentos dos papas Paulo VI e João Paulo II 

referentes ao cuidado com o meio ambiente. Após uma consideração do Concílio Vaticano II, 
para cada período de tempo subsequente são apresentados os ensinamentos das encíclicas 
papais e exortações apostólicas. Também é apresentada a trajetória da presença da Santa Sede 
nas conferências da ONU de Estocolmo a Joanesburgo. 



56 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Um novo pacto financeiro internacional. 
Nota da Santa Sé sobre finanças e desenvolvimento 
em vésperas da Conferência da ONU em Doha 
 

Aprovado pelo Secretário de Estado 
e publicado, em italiano, 

em Osservatore Romano 
 23 novembro de 2008. 

 
(Moscavida, 2008) 20 pp. 
 
€ 1,80 
 
Apresentação do Card. Renato R. Martino 
Presidente do Pontifício Consehlho Justiça e Paz e Dom 
Gimapaolo Crepaldi Secretário 
 

 
Financiamento e desenvolvimento: Importância da la Conferéncia. – As principais questões 

apresentadas pelo «Draft Document». – Crise financeira e ajudas públicas para o 
desenvolvimento. – Os actuais investimentos directos nos países pobres. – Cooperação 
financeira para o desenvolvimento. – A África e o financiamento do desenvolvimento. 



57 
 

 

POLSKI 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Programa Społeszny: 
Wybór tekstów Magisterium Kościoła 
Redakcja Ks. Robert A. Sirico i Maciej Zięba, OP 
 
Przedmowa Arcybiskup François-Xavier Nguyên Van 
Thuân Przewodniczący Papieskiej Rady Iustitia et Pax 
 
(Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2000) 233 str. 
 
€ 13,00 
 
Jak każdy wybór, publikacja ta nie pretenduje do miana 
ujęcia całościowego. Poszczególne teksty wybrano ze 
względu na ich doniosłość, z nadzieją, że ta lektura 
doprowadzi czytelnika do ich ponownego odczytania w 
pełnym kontekście i staranniejszego zapoznania się z 
wagą katolickiego nauczania społecznego. Studenci, 
nauczyciele i ci wszyscy, którzy pragną powiększyć swą 

wiedzę na temat doktryny społecznej Kościoła, odnajdą w tym zbiorze główne wypowiedzi 
papieży, odnoszące się do sfery polityki, ekonomii i kultury, zawarte w encyklikach, listach 
apostolskich i dokumentach soborowwych. 

 
Spis treści 
 
I - Natura katolickiego nauczania społecznego 
II – Osoba ludzka 
III – Rodzina 
IV – Porządek społeczny 
V – Rola państwa 
VI – Ekonomia 
VII – Praca i płaca 
VIII – Ubóstwo i miłość chrześcijańska 
IX – Środowisko naturalne 
X – Wspólnota międzynarodowa 
Zakończenie: Wyzwania stojące przed katolickim nauczaniem społecznym 
 
Bibliografia i Indeks rzeczowy 

  



58 
 

  



59 
 

 
 
 

AUTORES 
 

 
Alemanno, Gianni, 10 
Alford, Helen, 6, 18, 52 
Amigo Vallejo, Carlos, 6, 18, 52 
Araujo, Robert John, 5 
Arinze, F., 20, 34, 46 
Attard, Fabio, 6, 18, 52 
Aubert, Roger, 31 
Baalen, Susan Van, 12, 25, 48 
Barbieri Masini, E., 20 
Benedetto XVI, 1, 2, 12 
Benedict XVI, 16, 26 
Benedicto XVI, 43, 44, 47 
Bertone, Tarcisio, 44 
Bertoni, Giuseppe, 9 
Bodet, Henri, 28 
Brambilla, Franco Giulio, 44 
Cairati, Angelo, 5 
Camdessus, Michel, 23 
Caniato, Giorgio, 12 
Carrier, Hervé, 34, 45 
Casale, Silvia, 12, 25, 47 
Casaroli, Agostino, 28 
Castellano Cervera, J., 20, 35, 46 
Castrillón Hoyos, Dario, 12, 25, 48 
Castro, E., 20, 35, 46 
Chua, Nam-Hai, 9 
Colom, Enrique, 4, 6, 18, 52 
Conso, Giovanni, 5 
Cooper, Richard N., 23 
Corriere, A., 19 
Crepaldi, Giampaolo, 2, 4, 6, 8, 9, 12, 17, 18, 

20, 23, 25, 31, 41, 47, 51, 52, 56 
Crisanti, Andrea, 10 
D’Agnolo, Giuliano, 10 
De Gioia, John J., 4 
De Los Santos Diamante, Rodolfo, 12, 25 
Delhaye, P., 20, 34, 46 
Descubes, Jean-Charles, 33 
Djoghlaf, Ahmed, 10 
Donadío, María Celestína, 44 
Drèze, Jean, 23 
Dupuy, André, 17, 32 
Echtermeyer, Peter, 12, 25, 48 
Etchegaray, Roger, 13, 16, 19, 20, 23, 24, 34, 

41, 46, 50 
Etima, Joseph A. A., 12, 25, 48 
Faint, Riccardo, 23 
Fazio, Antonio, 23 
Ferguson, John, 44 

Fernandes, Stephen, 44 
Fernández, Andrés, 12, 48 
Forte, Bruno, 5 
Furtado de Mendonça, Maria Inez, 18, 52 
Gandolfi, Maggi de, 44 
Gantin, B., 20 
Giovanni Paolo II, 1, 2, 3, 11 
Giovanni XXIII, 1 
Glendon, M. A., 20 
Grilli, Enzo, 23 
Grocholewski, Zenon, 5 
Guerra López, Rodrigo, 44 
Haaland Matlary, J., 20 
Henriot, Peter, 10 
Jacob, Filomeno, 44 
Jean-Paul II, 31, 33, 34 
João Paulo II, 55 
John Paul II, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 27, 28 
John XXIII, 15 
Juan Pablo II, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46, 48, 50 
Juan XXIII, 43 
Kartasasmita, Pius Suratman, 44 
Kasper, W., 20 
Keenan, M., 19, 27 
Klink, John, 28 
Kuhn, Christian, 12, 25, 47, 48 
Kuiper, Harry A., 10 
Laborde, Jean-Paul, 12, 25, 47 
Leo XIII, 15, 19 
León XIII, 45 
Léon XIII, 33 
Lesseps, Roland, 10 
López, Carlos Lara, 42 
Maggioni, Bruno, 5 
Malinvaud, Edmond, 23 
Mangbe, René Valéry, 21 
Marelli, Sergio, 5 
Martino, Renato R., 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 

11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 
32, 33, 36, 38, 42, 43, 44, 47, 48, 51, 52, 53, 
56 

Matteoli, Altero, 10 
McKinnon, Ronald I., 23 
Meier, Gerald M., 23 
Mejía, Jorge, 5, 13, 19, 20, 24, 34, 46, 50 
Mele, Vincenza, 10 
Mellon, Margaret, 9 
Miranda, Gonzalo, 9, 10 
Monterisi, Francesco, 11, 26, 48 



60 
 

Montezemolo, Lanza di, 19 
Mulumba, Evariste Mabi, 44 
Murphy, W. F., 19 
Musu, Ignazio, 23 
Myeni, Thandiwe, 10 
Nasr, Elie, 12, 25, 48 
Nguyên Van Thuân, François-Xavier, 42, 57 
Nicora, Attilio, 5 
Pablo VI, 43, 44 
Paolo VI, 1, 2 
Parida, Ajay, 10 
Paul VI, 16, 27, 33, 35 
Paulo VI, 55 
Pernia, Antonio M., 6, 18, 52 
Podimattam, Shalini, 18, 52 
Porceddu, Enrico, 10 
Poupard, Georges, 2 
Raga, José T., 4 
Ranjeva, Raymond, 4 
Raven, Peter H., 9 
Riccardi, Andrea, 5, 6, 18, 44, 52 
Rodé, Franc, 6, 18, 52 
Rojas, Oscar R. de, 4 
Romano, Ferdinando, 8, 10, 20, 34, 46, 51, 56 
Rosanna, Enrica, 6, 18, 52 
Rossano, P., 20, 35, 46 
Rotilio, Giuseppe, 10 
Sabourin, L., 20, 44 

Sala, Francesco, 9 
Salins, Antoine de, 22 
Scarascia Mugnozza, Gian Tommaso, 10 
Schooyans, Michel, 31 
Scola, A., 20, 35, 46 
Silva, Manuela, 44 
Sirchia, Girolamo, 10 
Sirico, Robert A., 42, 57 
Sodano, Angelo, 1, 15, 17, 32, 33 
Somavía, Juan, 7, 20, 22, 38, 53 
Sorlini, Claudia, 10 
Stabinsky, Doreen, 10 
Stern, Vivien, 12, 25, 48 
Testori Coggi, Paola, 10 
Teti, Amedeo, 10 
Thomson, Jennifer Ann, 10 
Thurian, M., 20, 35, 46 
Vaticano II, 1, 43, 45, 55 
Vetere, Eduardo, 12, 25, 47 
Vieri, Simone, 10 
Villeroy de Galhau, François, 22 
Vives, Joan-Enric, 12, 25, 47 
Waliggo, John Mary, 12, 25, 48 
Zago, M., 20, 35, 46 
Zamagni, Stefano, 4, 23 
Zięba, Maciej, 42, 57 
Zinsou, Anna Kone de Messe, 44 

 



61 
 

Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace  
Telefono: +39.06.698.79911 

(dal lunedì al sabato - ore 9.00/13.00) 

Fax: +39.06.698.87205 

E-mail: pcjustpax@justpeace.va 

 

Posta:  
 PUBBLICAZIONI 

Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace 

Amministrazione 

Palazzo San Calisto 

00120 Città del Vaticano 

 

 

Nome e Cognome ____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Indirizzo _____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

CAP____________________________Città/Provincia_________________________________________ 

 

Tel ______________________________________ 

 

 E-mail ___________________________________ 

 

 

RICHIESTA 
 

Titolo Quantità Prezzo Totale 

    

    

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

 
                          Totale finale :     _________________ € 
Pagamento:  
□ Bonifico bancario: 
  
BENEFICIARIO: Istituto per le Opere di Religione BANCA: JPMORGAN AG FRANKFURT   
14, JUNGHOFSTRASSE - 60311 FRANKFURT AM MAIN - BLZ 50110800 
IBAN: DE81501108006231606168 
CAUSALE: Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace c/c in Euro 22584-003  
 
□ Assegno: 
CAUSALE: Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace c/c in Euro 22584-003  
 

Data __________________ Firma __________________________________ 
 
 

La spedizione verrà effettuata con fattura inclusa dopo pagamento. 

mailto:pcjustpax@justpeace.va


62 
 

  



63 
 

 

Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace 
Telefono: +39.06.698.79911 

(Monday - Saturday – 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.) 

Fax: +39.06.698.87205 

E-mail: pcjustpax@justpeace.va 

 

Postal Address:  
 PUBLICATIONS 

Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace 

Amministrazione 

Palazzo San Calisto 

00120 Città del Vaticano 

 

 

Name __________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Address _____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 CAP____________________________City/State_________________________________________ 

 

Tel ______________________________________ 

 

 E-mail ___________________________________ 

 

 

ORDER 
 

Title Quantity Price Total 

    

    

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

 
 Final total:                _________________ € 
Payment:  
□ Bank transfer: 
TO THE ORDER OF: Istituto per le Opere di Religione BANK: JPMORGAN AG FRANKFURT   
14, JUNGHOFSTRASSE - 60311 FRANKFURT AM MAIN - BLZ 50110800 
IBAN: DE81501108006231606168 
REASON: Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace c/c in Euro 22584-003  
 
□ Check: 
REASON: Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace c/c in Euro 22584-003  
 

Date __________________ Signature __________________________________ 
 
 

Expedition with invoice after payment. 

mailto:pcjustpax@justpeace.va


64 
 

  



65 
 

Conseil Pontifical Justice et Paix 
Téléphone: +39.06.698.79911 

(Lundi - Samedi  – 9h00 - 13h00) 

Fax: +39.06.698.87205 

E-mail: pcjustpax@justpeace.va 

 

Adresse postale:  
 PUBLICATIONS 

Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace 

Amministrazione 

Palazzo San Calisto 

00120 Città del Vaticano 

 

 

Nom ___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Adresse _____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

CP____________________________ Ville / Pays_________________________________________ 

 

Tel ______________________________________ 

 

 E-mail ___________________________________ 

 

 

COMMANDE 
 

Titre Quantité Prix Total 

    

    

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

 
 Total final :               _________________ € 
 

Paiement:  
□ Transfert bancaire : 
A L’ORDRE DE: Istituto per le Opere di Religione BANCA: JPMORGAN AG FRANKFURT   
14, JUNGHOFSTRASSE - 60311 FRANKFURT AM MAIN - BLZ 50110800 
IBAN: DE81501108006231606168 
RAISON: Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace c/c in Euro 22584-003  
 
□ Chèque: 
RAISON: Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace c/c in Euro 22584-003  
 
 

Date __________________ Signature __________________________________ 
 
 

Envoi avec facture après paiement. 

mailto:pcjustpax@justpeace.va


66 
 

  



67 
 

Pontificio Consejo Justicia y Paz 
Teléfono: +39.06.698.79911 

(Lunes - Sábado– 9,00 – 13,00) 

Fax: +39.06.698.87205 

E-mail: pcjustpax@justpeace.va 

 

Dirección postal:  
 PUBLICACIONES 

Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace 

Amministrazione 

Palazzo San Calisto 

00120 Città del Vaticano 

 

 

Nombre y apellidos ____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Calle _____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

CP____________________________ Ciudad / País_________________________________________ 

 

Tel ______________________________________ 

 

 E-mail ___________________________________ 

 

 

PEDIDO 
 

Título Cantidad Precio Total 

    

    

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

 
 Total final :               _________________ € 
 

Page:  
□ Transferencia bancaria : 
BENEFICARIO: Istituto per le Opere di Religione BANCA: JPMORGAN AG FRANKFURT   
14, JUNGHOFSTRASSE - 60311 FRANKFURT AM MAIN - BLZ 50110800 
IBAN: DE81501108006231606168 
CAUSA: Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace c/c in Euro 22584-003  
 
□ Chèque: 
CAUSA: Pontificio Consiglio della Giustizia e della Pace c/c in Euro 22584-003  
 
Fecha  __________________ Firma __________________________________ 
 
 

Expedición con factura después de recibido el pago. 

 

mailto:pcjustpax@justpeace.va

